
Browse the Book
In this chapter, you’ll learn about quality management in SAP S/4HANA. 
You’ll explore key features and functionalities for quality planning, quality 
inspection, and quality improvement. You’ll also discover SAP Fiori apps 
for quality management reporting. 

Deb Bhattacharjee, Vishal Khandalkar, Falguni Thompson, 
Guillermo B. Vazquez

Logistics with SAP S/4HANA: An Introduction
602 pages, 3rd, updated and revised edition 2022, $79.95 
ISBN 978-1-4932-2258-2

 www.sap-press.com/5509

First-hand knowledge.

“Quality Management”

Contents

Index

The Authors

https://www.sap-press.com/logistics-with-sap-s4hana_5509/?utm_source=AWS&utm_medium=readingsample&utm_campaign=Browse+the+Book&utm_content=2258


169

5

Chapter 5 

Quality Management

From the planning and implementation stages of a product’s lifecycle to 

its marketing and use, quality management plays a part in all processes 

in the logistics supply chain. Detecting errors and performing corrective 

tasks early minimizes the effects of these errors on a product’s cost and 

quality. 

To stay competitive in today’s business environment, organizations have to not only

acquire new customers but also meet the expectations of their existing customer base. 

Meeting predefined standards of quality is the first step. Strict adherence to quality

norms for goods manufactured or services performed helps an organization track its

revenue leakages and areas of potential improvement. It is imperative for companies

in the manufacturing industry to implement suitable quality procedures for incoming

goods to their facility and goods produced in-house before they are supplied to the cus-

tomer.

The individual quality management functions are active throughout a company’s

logistics supply chain. Those functions include triggering process inspections upon the

receipt of goods during production or during the goods issue process, checking test

equipment, processing samples in the process industry, recording and processing

problems in day-to-day activities with the help of quality notifications, creating certifi-

cates to verify product quality from procurement to the sales and distribution stage,

recording quality-related costs during procurement, production, and sales, and many

more. In a nutshell, different departments in a company process a product throughout

its lifecycle. Integration of quality management processes and the exchange of infor-

mation between individual areas within the company form the basis for achieving cus-

tomer satisfaction.

The objective of this chapter is to showcase the functionalities and benefits that come

with SAP S/4HANA for quality management. We begin in Section 5.1 by explaining key

concepts around quality management, which are subdivided into three main special-

ties: procurement, production, and sales and distribution. In Section 5.2, we start taking

a closer look at the SAP S/4HANA system, focusing on key master data simplifications

in the new system that impact quality management. The bulk of the chapter explores

key features and functionality around quality planning (Section 5.3), quality inspection



5 Quality Management

170

(Section 5.4), and quality improvement (Section 5.5). Section 5.6 highlights critical

reports that are available in SAP S/4HANA for quality management. 

5.1    Quality Management Basics

SAP S/4HANA quality management is deeply integrated with other key areas, such as SAP

S/4HANA planning for activities like work planning and procurement planning; SAP

S/4HANA procurement for activities like the release of suppliers, goods receipt inspec-

tions, and complaints against suppliers; SAP S/4HANA production for activities like

inspections and production checks; and SAP S/4HANA sales for activities like customer-

specific inspection requests, goods issue inspections, and customer complaints. Qual-

ity management is an embedded system within SAP S/4HANA; as a result, it can access

general cross-application functions and support functions within the system. For exam-

ple, it can access basic functions like SAP business workflow as well as supporting func-

tions like the engineering change management (documents, drawings, inspection plans),

document management (technical delivery terms, quality assurance agreements), and

classification systems (batches, class characteristics).

As we can see in Figure 5.1, quality management influences demand, production, and

purchase decisions from the moment the customer places the sale order to the

moment the product is delivered:

� Sales

Creation of customer-specific inspection specifications

� Material requirements planning (MRP)

Availability of products, resources, and tools

� Production

Inspections during production 

� Materials management

Goods receipt inspections, vendor evaluations, and inspection stock

� Storage

Inspection of stock transfers and stock monitoring

� Shipping

Inspection for delivery

An inspection lot can be triggered at different stages in the logistics supply chain. This

leads to the creation of an inspection lot.

Triggers for an inspection lot include the following:

� Goods movement (goods receipt, stock transfer, goods issue)

� Orders (production orders, maintenance orders)

� Source inspections

171

5.1 Quality Management Basics

5

Figure 5.1  Quality Management in Logistics/Supply Chain

The inspection lot forms the basis of inspection processing. It contains all the informa-

tion for the inspection, such as order, material, inspection lot size, inspection specifica-

tions, and quantity to be inspected, if required. Afterward, the inspection results are

recorded for the inspection lot.

The usage decision specifies whether the goods are accepted or rejected based on the

results of the inspections.

In addition to the standard processes, event-controlled processes in the supply chain

are triggered when problems occur. The recording, analysis, and documentation of

these problems can be controlled via quality notifications and forwarded to respective

departments for further processing.

5.1.1    Quality Management in Procurement

Quality management is intertwined with the procurement functions of an organiza-

tion with the following objects:

� Material 

� Material and supplier

� Supplier and manufacturer

The technical delivery terms for a material are stored in the document management

system (DMS) and can be included in a request for quotation (RFQ) sent to a supplier.

These terms are assigned to the material master via the additional data in the material

master record.

Materials
Management

ShippingSales Production

Sales Order

Materials Planning

Procurement

Storage

Delivery

Production

Influence of Quality Management



5 Quality Management

172

Information related to quality management in procurement is stored in the quality

management view of the material master and in the quality info record for procure-

ment. The SAP Fiori app Manage Quality Info Record allows you to display, create, edit,

and manage quality information records, as shown in Figure 5.2. 

Figure 5.2  Manage Quality Info Record App

You can store the following pieces of quality control–based information for the sup-

plier or manufacturer and the material in the quality info record:

� Release periods

� Release quantity

� Release status

� Blocking information 

� Quality assurance agreement

You can also indicate whether the goods receipt inspection was deactivated or whether

the goods receipt inspection or source inspection was performed.

In addition to the goods receipt inspection, we can also have the goods inspected at the

suppliers’ premises and released for delivery, as shown in Figure 5.3. The goods receipt

173

5.1 Quality Management Basics

5

inspection or source inspection is triggered after a purchase order is issued and the

delivery date is determined for the goods. 

Figure 5.3  Source Inspection

5.1.2    Quality Management in Production

In production, quality management provides you with important information about

the current quality of the manufactured goods and enables you to use quality notifica-

tions to implement corrective actions.

The inspection planning function is integrated in the production planning functions.

Inspections during production are controlled using the inspection operations that are

contained in the routing or the master recipe through the inspection specifications,

which allows you to record information relevant to quality management. In the task

list operation, the control key defines whether inspection characteristics are to be used.

When a production order is released, the system creates an inspection lot with the cor-

responding inspection specifications, like sample size, inspection frequency, and

inspection characteristics. A quality notification for a production order can be created

from the operation confirmation via the Confirm Production Operation app. Figure 5.4

shows how you can add a material in the Confirm Production Operation app by input-

ting the material number, plant, storage location, and quantity information. After add-

ing the basic material information, you can enter and confirm the production

operation information in the Quantities, Material Movements, and Activities tabs on

the details screen, shown in Figure 5.5.  

Purchase Order
Delivery Date

Goods Receipt
Delivery Date

Inspection Lot

Purchase Order
Delivery Date

Inspection Lot Inspection Lot

• Quality Info
   Record

• Procurement

   – Inspection Time

   – Lead Time

• Quality Info
   Record

• Procurement

• Source Inspection
   instead of Goods

• Receipt Inspection

Goods Receipt
Delivery Date

Source
Inspection



5 Quality Management

174

Figure 5.4  Add Material Details in the Confirm Production Operation App

Figure 5.5  Review and Confirm the Production Operation

When a production or process order is released, an early goods receipt inspection lot

(inspection lot origin 04) can be generated for this order, as shown in Figure 5.6. This

inspection lot is created independently of whether an inspection lot with origin 03

exists for the relevant order. The early goods receipt inspection lot represents a combi-

nation of inspection lots. One inspection lot is created for each combination of order,

batch, and storage location. Once the goods have been received, the inspection lot

becomes stock relevant and can be used to manage stock.

There are advantages and limitations for the early goods receipt inspection lot. Its

advantages include the following:

175

5.1 Quality Management Basics

5

� Creation of the inspection lot when the order is released

� Independent inspection plan

� Automatic assignment of batch number upon goods receipt

� Early stage of inspection 

Its limitations include the following:

� Only one inspection lot for each order

� Only one batch and storage location

� No direct link between inspection lot and original production order 

Figure 5.6  Early Inspection at Goods Receipt

5.1.3    Quality Management in Sales and Distribution and Service

The quality management component can also control inspection processing for goods

issues. When the goods are shipped, the quality management component supplies the

quality certificates to accompany delivery. It also enables you to process customer

complaints effectively using quality notifications.

The Quality Info Record Sales app, shown in Figure 5.7, can be used to define inspection-

relevant specifications for customers created as business partners. These specifications

apply to all materials that are delivered to the customer and include control parame-

ters of quality inspection, delivery category, and documents.

Using the Quality Info Record Sales app, you can do the following:

� Specify the material for material-specific inspection processes.

� Define customer specifications. 

� Enter additional short or long text.

Inspection During Production

Usage Decision and
Stock Release

Confirmation and
Goods Receipt

Posting
Order ReleaseOrder Creation

Goods
Receipt

Goods
Receipt

Order Processing

Early Inspection at Goods Receipt
Usage

Decision



5 Quality Management

176

Figure 5.7  Quality Info Record Sales App

When creating the delivery, the Quality Info Record Sales app helps you decide where

the checks for the goods to be delivered are carried out. If an outbound delivery for a

product or material is created, and if the delivery item is inspection relevant (deter-

mined by corresponding parameters in sales processes) an inspection lot is automati-

cally generated. The inspection results of the delivery are printed on quality certificates

and included with the delivery (or are directly sent to the customer).

Quality notifications can be used by the service department to process return deliver-

ies. The problem is recorded in a quality notification for a customer complaint (notifi-

cation origin Q1), and follow-on functions such as the following can be carried out:

� Create a repair order. 

� Post a goods movement to the appropriate stock for the return item to be processed

accordingly, like sales order stock, unrestricted use stock, or scrap.

� Execute a technical inspection. 

� Confirm the result of the technical check to the repair order and complete the noti-

fication.

Depending on the technical inspection, either goods can be returned to the customer

or, if scrapped, replacement parts can be sent to the customer using standard sales pro-

cesses.

177

5.3 Quality Planning

5

Returns from customers can also be processed by creating an inspection lot to perform

a quality inspection to determine whether the goods can be repaired. 

5.2    Master Data Simplifications

Now that we’ve established the basics, we want to turn our attention to SAP S/4HANA

and the simplifications to master data introduced in this system compared to its effec-

tive predecessor, SAP Business Suite. 

Considering the master data specific to quality management, SAP has introduced no

major changes. However, master data used in conjunction with quality management

and other processes has undergone some significant changes.

For example, the material master is used by several logistics applications and serves as

an important integrating element. In quality management, the material master con-

trols procurement by referencing quality documents, such as the technical delivery

terms, and stipulates whether a certificate must be included in the delivery. The mate-

rial master can also govern how, when, and where a quality inspection will be carried

out. The inspection can occur with or without an inspection plan and can also have a

record of characteristics depending on the requirement.

The key change for the material master that impacts quality management is that SAP

S/4HANA now allows companies to determine the material master character length.

This is a configurable value that defaults to 18 characters but can be extended up to 40

characters. (Note that this is a master data simplification that also impacts manufactur-

ing; return to Chapter 4 for more details.)

Now that we’ve discussed master data changes, let’s look at the core quality manage-

ment processes in SAP S/4HANA.

5.3    Quality Planning

In quality planning, we define long-term information and processes as master records.

Quality planning provides the basis for inspection processing. The following data is

used for quality planning: 

� Logistics master data 

� Inspection planning data (such as master recipes, inspection plans, and material

specifications)

� Quality management–specific basic data (such as master inspection characteristics

(MICs), inspection methods, and sampling procedures)

We take a closer look at master data and the inspection planning process in the follow-

ing sections. 



5 Quality Management

178

5.3.1    Logistics Master Data

General logistics master data includes cross-application data and data specific to quality

management. 

Cross-application data is maintained in most cases in other components of the SAP sys-

tem. Cross-application data used in inspection planning includes the material master,

business partner, batch classification, and quality document.

Quality management data used in inspection planning includes the quality info record

for procurement, quality info record for sales, material specifications, and inspection

plans.

5.3.2    Inspection Planning

In inspection planning, material-related information is used when the material is

inspected. Inspection plans are defined to describe how a quality inspection is pro-

cessed for one or more materials. Users can also determine the inspection operations,

the inspection characteristics to be checked for each inspection operation, and the test

equipment to be used. It also determines which quality parameters and item character-

istics need to be inspected in each operation in several key points in the supply chain

and how they need to be inspected. It helps manage quality information for materials,

vendors, manufacturers, and customers, and it monitors vendors’ and manufacturers’

quality systems. 

In Figure 5.8, the inspection plan CAR/WL is created with material 0001-100-WHEEL

assigned to it, along with plant, supplier, and customer details.

Figure 5.8  Manage Inspection Plans App

For the same inspection plan, you can assign inspection characteristics and MICs, as

shown in Figure 5.9.

179

5.4 Quality Inspection

5

Figure 5.9  Characteristics for the Inspection Plan

5.4    Quality Inspection

Quality inspection is required whenever the goods that are currently being produced

or those that were recently produced need to be checked for adherence to the stan-

dards set by the organization’s quality policy.

SAP S/4HANA provides various functionalities to initiate a quality inspection and take

it through the complete process of quality checks to decide whether to accept the stock

by posting goods receipts or to reject it and move it to the blocked stock for corrective

actions. Multiple SAP Fiori apps enable you to perform the quality inspection process

with ease, and new extensibility in SAP Fiori allows you to add new features to the stan-

dard SAP Fiori apps as needed. 

In production planning, production orders are created for the material and are

released. Quality management controls in production planning trigger the creation of

an inspection lot according to the sampling procedure defined by the system; the

inspection lot is then used to record results and usage decisions per the defined MICs.

Any nonconformance in the quality parameters results in the creation of quality noti-

fications to analyze the quality gaps in the defective items and to record the corrective

activities required to repair the items. The inspection lot also records the names of the

personnel involved with the defect. Quality notification types are configured to distin-

guish between complaints against vendors and the company’s internal quality issues

observed during the in-process inspection. Notifications are then converted into work

orders to capture the activities performed and the associated costs, which are then pro-

cessed.

We discuss inspection lots and key functionality around executing quality inspections

in the following sections.  



5 Quality Management

180

5.4.1    Inspection Lots

The creation of an inspection lot can be triggered by any goods production, sale, or

goods movement; for example, on the release of a production order, an inspection lot

is automatically created. 

In SAP S/4HANA, an inspection lot can also be created manually as required by the

business through an SAP Fiori app called Inspection Lot, as shown in Figure 5.10. The

manually created inspection lot is then processed further to record the results and help

relevant parties make usage decisions.

In this app, you can view the inspection operations and the characteristics assigned to

them and then record the results against each characteristic. The progress of each char-

acteristic is indicated by color-coding: red signifies results that are outside the toler-

ance limits, green signifies results that are within the acceptable limits, and gray

signifies results that have not yet been recorded. After the results are recorded, you can

make the decision to accept or reject usage by clicking on the Usage Decision tab on the

same screen.

Figure 5.10  Inspection Lot App

181

5.4 Quality Inspection

5

5.4.2    Executing Quality Inspection and Inspection Lot Completion

In this section, we explore the key SAP Fiori apps used for quality inspection execution.

We also discuss apps relevant for inspection lot completion. 

Inspection Method

Inspection methods describe how to carry out an inspection for an inspection charac-

teristic. They’re created at the plant level and are assigned to MICs or inspection plans

to describe the inspection procedure. 

You can create inspection methods through an SAP Fiori app called Inspection Method.

By creating them at the plant level, quality managers can standardize the inspection

planning activities. Figure 5.11 shows the inspection method details for an MIC Color

Check, which is assigned to the inspection lot of material Cola. The inspection method

in this figure specifies that the color check will be performed after every goods receipt

from the factory and will have single results. It also shows the status of the MIC and that

the MIC is qualitative. 

Figure 5.11  Inspection Method App

If any problems are identified during the inspection, you can record the defects and, if

necessary, activate a quality notification to process these problems. Results can be

recorded for quality inspection characteristics with a yes/no or on the basis of attribute

codes that implicitly contain a valuation. The results are updated in the statistics and



5 Quality Management

182

can be used for quality control purposes. Results can be directly recorded for inspec-

tion lots, or you can select the relevant lot from a worklist.

Inspection Operation

Inspection operations define the set of activities related to the inspection lot. Using the

SAP Fiori app Inspection Operation, you can create and view the characteristics against

the inspection operations. The app also displays details of the results and the valuation

of the characteristics maintained against each inspection operation. 

For example, in Figure 5.12, inspection operation 0030 NRV for inspection lot

010000011000 has 6 characteristics. This app enables you to view the processing status

of the characteristics for the selected operation; here, processing is complete for three

characteristics (Energy, Protein, and Fat) without any nonconformity, and the rest (Car-

bohydrate, Sugar, and Sodium) are yet to be inspected. 

Figure 5.12  Inspection Operation App

The principle of dual control can be used in recording the results to ensure that results

in SAP S/4HANA are recorded by different users. This means that at least two different

people have to be involved in recording inspection results.  

Manage Inspection Lots

An SAP Fiori app called Manage Inspection Lots allows you to view and process the

inspection lots on one screen, as shown in Figure 5.13. Filtering criteria, such as Inspec-

tion Lot Origin, Inspection Lot Number, and Results Recording Status can be used to dis-

play a list of inspection lots. You can select and change inspection lot details, such as lot

quantity and cancel sample determination, and make usage decisions. You also can cre-

ate a new inspection lot, select an existing lot, and perform subsequent actions, such as

the following:

183

5.4 Quality Inspection

5

� Change inspection lot

� Change lot quantity

� Move inspection stock

� Cancel sample determination 

By clicking on Show Details, you can see the progress made on recording inspection

results against characteristics, as shown in Figure 5.14.

Figure 5.13  Manage Inspection Lots App

Figure 5.14  Progress of Characteristics Feature in the Manage Inspection Lots App



5 Quality Management

184

Record Inspection Results

The SAP Fiori app called Record Inspection Results enables you to select multiple

inspection lots at the same time and record results centrally. This can save a lot of time

and effort. Defects can be created for the inspection lot, inspection characteristic, or

inspection operation, as shown in Figure 5.15, which can be viewed in the Process

Defects and Manage Defects apps. 

In Figure 5.16, for creating a defect for inspection characteristic 8000, you can record

the nature of the defect by Defect Code and Defect Code Group. 

Figure 5.15  Defect Creation Options in the Inspection Results Recording Screen

Figure 5.16  Create Defect for Inspection Characteristic Screen

185

5.4 Quality Inspection

5

Characteristics valuation is done automatically based on the valuation modes after

recording the results. The Record Inspection Results app allows you to filter the

inspection-related information for specific search criteria, such as inspection lot, ori-

gin, or material, and record the results in the form of a summary or single value. 

Figure 5.17 shows the progress of characteristics after the results are recorded. Here, of

the two characteristics for inspection lot 10000000004, only one has been completed.

You can select one or more inspection lots and record the inspection results.

Figure 5.17  Progress of Characteristics in the Record Inspection Results Screen

Record Results for Inspection Points

The Record Results for Inspection Points app facilitates the capturing of multiple results

for a common inspection lot operation as required by the business. Inspection lots are

displayed along with the order, material, and plant details, as shown in Figure 5.18.

Figure 5.18  Record Results for Inspection Points



5 Quality Management

186

Select any inspection lot to view the inspection points and the progress of the charac-

teristics, end date, and valuation history. Figure 5.19 shows the progress for 24 inspec-

tion points assigned to operation 0020 of inspection lot 30000000101. Planned end

dates and times show the processing status of whether the activity to record multiple

results for the inspection points was completed on time or is delayed.

Figure 5.19  Progress Status of Inspection Points

Inspection points can be selected, and the results are recorded on the same screen.

Users can view the processing status of the characteristics and can also add remarks if

required, as shown Figure 5.20.

Figure 5.20  Inspection Results and Processing Status of Characteristics

Manage Quality Tasks

With SAP S/4HANA, quality managers can view quality tasks, change the statuses and

dates of tasks, and assign the processor through an SAP Fiori app called Manage Quality

187

5.4 Quality Inspection

5

Tasks. You can view the quality tasks based on search criteria, such as task status, defect

categories, processor assignment, and planned end dates, as shown in Figure 5.21.

Figure 5.21  Manage Quality Tasks App

You can also navigate to view and edit contextual information related to a quality task

or to a defect, as shown in Figure 5.22.

Figure 5.22  Quality Task Information Editing Screen



5 Quality Management

188

Manage Usage Decisions

A usage decision specifies whether the goods in the inspection have been accepted,

rejected, partially accepted, accepted with condition, and so on. Acceptance or rejection

of an inspection lot determines whether the material will be further processed or

scrapped/sent to blocked storage, respectively.

The Manage Usage Decisions app, shown in Figure 5.23, provides an enhanced view of

inspection lots and helps you manage the usage decisions against them. You can generate

a list of inspection lots based on the filter criteria (e.g., inspection lot origin, lot number,

and result recording status) and can view or change the usage decision for the displayed

inspection lots. If a particular inspection lot doesn’t have a usage decision yet, then this

app helps quality managers identify the lot and determine a usage decision for it.

Figure 5.23  Manage Usage Decisions App

The quality level is updated based on the inspection results. The system uses this qual-

ity level to determine the inspection stage for the next inspection of the material or of

the material supplier/material manufacturer and material/customer combinations.

5.4.3    Sample Management

You can use the sampling procedure to define rules that specify to the system how to

calculate the required sample size. The sampling procedure also contains relevant infor-

mation about the valuation of an inspection (e.g., attributive, variable, manual, etc.). 

The following are the key parameters in sampling:

� Sampling type

Choose how the system should determine the sample size (e.g., 100% sample size,

fixed sample size, percentage of total lot size, sample size based on sampling

scheme, etc.).

189

5.4 Quality Inspection

5

� Valuation mode

Define the rules for accepting or rejecting samples or characteristics (e.g., character-

istics to be accepted or rejected based on the number of nonconforming units, num-

ber of defects, or manual valuation).

� Inspection points

Record results with a predefined frequency of time or quantity. 

We explore a few key SAP Fiori apps for sample management in the following sections. 

Display Sampling Procedure

Display Sampling Procedure is a standard SAP Fiori app that displays information on

the sampling procedure general data, such as sampling type and valuation mode. The

app provides a holistic view of multiple inspection samples, valuation according to the

characteristic attribution codes, inspection points, usage indicators and administrative

data, and so on. The app allows you to define rules for sample size calculation and the

type of valuation of an inspection characteristic for result recording.

In Figure 5.24, sampling procedure DT_SMPPR is displayed with the determination rule

set as Fixed Sample; the procedure is set to not allow multiple samples for inspection.

You can also specify that the sampling procedure will allow inspection with or without

the inspection points.

Figure 5.24  Display Sampling Procedure Screen



5 Quality Management

190

Display Sample

The standard SAP Fiori app Display Sample shows a sample business object. Key fea-

tures include detailed sample information, such as material, quantity, inspection lot,

status, and administrative data, detailed information about sample drawing, and

inspection lot data, as shown in Figure 5.25.

Figure 5.25  Display Sample App

5.5    Quality Improvement

During the quality improvement process of quality management, quality personnel

take reactive measures based on the inspection results of the incoming or in-process

goods if they don’t conform to specified quality standards.

Quality notifications are the primary vehicle for improvement; through them, manag-

ers record the defects found during the inspections, identify the types of the defects,

and identify mitigation tasks required to rectify the defects. 

191

5.5 Quality Improvement

5

Quality control helps update the vendor evaluation for the procurement process based

on historical inspection results and usage decisions. Using quality control, an organiza-

tion can categorize its vendors based on the quality of the goods supplied and can fine-

tune the procurement process for future requirements.

We explore key functionality and SAP Fiori apps for quality improvement in the follow-

ing sections.

5.5.1    Quality Notification

A quality notification is used to capture and describe a business object’s nonconfor-

mance with a quality requirement (e.g., incoming goods from a supplier) and contains

a request to take necessary actions.

SAP S/4HANA already contains various types of preexisting quality notification types.

The notification type is created with reference to a notification category and an origin.

The category of a notification is fixed based on the notification’s origin. The following

notification types are available:

� Customer complaint 

This type of notification results from a problem involving poor quality goods or ser-

vices delivered to a customer. A notification of this type can be used to record a cus-

tomer complaint and process a problem that is reported by the customer.

� Complaint against a vendor 

This type of notification is generally used for issues or complaints involving poor

quality goods or services delivered by a vendor or manufacturer. A notification of

this type can be used to record and process a problem that was confirmed in a deliv-

ery.

� Internal problem notification 

This type of notification deals with nonconformance of quality regulations within

an organization. An internal problem notification is used to record and report prob-

lems such as defects in a material produced in-house.

There’s one key quality notification app in SAP S/4HANA to highlight. The SAP Fiori app

Create Quality Notification enables you to record defective items along with the prob-

lem descriptions. It captures reference objects such as material, purchase order, and

delivery. The Create Quality Notification app contains subsections in which you can

define the defect overview (e.g., defect location and type) and cause codes to describe

the root cause. Tasks are identified and documented to the work resources with start

and finish dates. While processing the notification, various activities are performed to

resolve the defect and are then updated in the quality notification. A quality notifica-

tion order is created and assigned to the notification to capture the cost of the activities

performed. Figure 5.26 shows the Create Notification: Vendor Error screen, where you

must input mandatory parameters like Notification type (F2 Vendor Error), Material,

Plant for Mat., and Purchasing Doc.



5 Quality Management

192

Figure 5.26  Create Notification for Vendor Error App

In Figure 5.27, a quality notification for vendor error has been created for purchasing

document 4500000478, which has a subsequent material document. 

Figure 5.27  Display Quality Notification for Vendor Error

193

5.5 Quality Improvement

5

Notifications can be created with a priority (very high, high, medium, or low) to identify

the sense of urgency and to ensure the lead time on the corrective action to be taken on

the notification. Specifying a priority for the notification helps the system calculate the

start and end dates for processing the notification.

5.5.2    Quality Certificates

Quality certificates guarantee that specific manufacturing procedures or working prac-

tices have been followed and that defined inspections based on regulations, standards,

customer specifications, or other agreements have taken place. 

A quality certificate verifies the quality of goods. The certified physical or chemical

properties of goods can be recorded as inspection results or documented as batch char-

acteristics. General certificates can be created for materials or customer-specific certif-

icates whose content and layout are modified to meet customer requirements.

With the Manage Quality Certificates for Inspection Lots app, shown in Figure 5.28, you

can create and print quality certificates for the inspection lots for which usage deci-

sions are made. These quality certificates display the inspection results of the charac-

teristics in the inspection lots. However, the characteristics whose results are to be

printed on the quality certificates are determined in the certificate profiles.

Figure 5.28  Manage Quality Certificates for Inspection Lots App

5.5.3    Quality Control

Quality control helps update the vendor evaluation for the procurement process based

on historical inspection results and usage decisions. Using quality control, an organiza-

tion can categorize its vendors based on the quality of the goods supplied and can fine-

tune the procurement process for future requirements.



5 Quality Management

194

Defect recording in SAP S/4HANA allows quality managers to capture different types of

records that are identified at the time of inspection. Quality notifications can be used

to analyze the defects identified and to perform root cause analysis on any property or

attribute of a product, material, or process that doesn’t meet the inspection character-

istic specifications. 

Defect records serve as an important source of information for quality control in vari-

ous production environments. By capturing defects, recording them in a thorough

manner, and analyzing them, an organization can improve the quality of its products

and services and optimize its processes for more efficiency. Defect recording is carried

out with the help of predefined defect codes maintained in the inspection catalogs. 

Defect recording can be used primarily in two major areas. First, during the manufac-

turing of complex products or systems (e.g., cars) or industrial equipment (e.g., heavy

earthmoving machinery), defect recording is an important tool for monitoring consis-

tency in production. Records are required to identify quality problems in the produc-

tion process, evaluate the defect data, and pinpoint the issue at hand. Second, defect

records come in handy in the manufacturing of less complex, single parts, such as nuts,

bolts, or bearings, to identify the reason for the poor quality of the material.

To record an identified defect, an inspection must have been completed on an inspec-

tion lot, and the results of the inspection must have been recorded. As shown in Figure

5.29, either SAP S/4HANA can create defect records automatically during results record-

ing, or users can create defect records manually using the defect recording function.

Figure 5.29  Defect Recording Screen

195

5.6 Reporting and Analytics

5

Manage Defects

With the Manage Defects app, you can view defects that are centrally filtered based

on criteria such as material, inspection lot origin, and defect code. The app also gives

an option to drill down further to view defects by creation date, inspection lot, and

notifications triggered. In Figure 5.30, the pie chart type is selected, and for defect 12,

we can process subsequent actions like Transfer Defects to Notification for this

generic defect.

Figure 5.30  Manage Defects App

5.6    Reporting and Analytics

SAP S/4HANA offers more flexibility in viewing business-relevant data acquired over

multiple transactions that were carried out during the operation of quality processes.

SAP S/4HANA offers detailed analytics applications that drill down to organizational

elements for reporting.

In the following sections, we provide an overview of SAP Fiori lighthouse apps that are

relevant for quality management. SAP Fiori lighthouse apps condense all the informa-

tion to help you take immediate action. They are basically a set of intuitive, actionable

cards that can be filtered based on key performance indicators (KPIs) per your require-

ments. To use these apps, it’s advisable to use holistic business roles, which are classi-

fied based on industry sectors and core businesses.  

5.6.1    Manage Quality Levels

The Manage Quality Levels app enables you to view and process inspection lots and

their characteristics. You can display the quality levels based on the filter criteria, such



5 Quality Management

196

as material, plant supplier, and so on. The app provides a microchart view of inspection

lots and allows you to navigate freely to view contextual information on material and

quality levels and to edit the inspection stages. For example, all the materials listed in

Figure 5.31 will undergo a normal inspection, and the succeeding inspection won’t be

skipped due to historical readings.

Figure 5.31  Manage Quality Levels App

5.6.2    Quality Technician Overview

The Quality Technician Overview app has four cards that can be arranged as needed.

The Inspection Lots Without Inspection Plan card, shown on the left-hand side of Figure

5.32, sorts the inspection lots that don’t have inspection plans by creation date. Clicking

on the header takes you to the Manage Inspection Lots app, while selecting an item

takes you to the Change Inspection Lot screen. The second card, Inspection Lots with

Open Results Recording, No Inspection Points, shows you the total number of inspec-

tion lots for which results recording has not started or is in process. Selecting the

header takes you to the Record Inspection Results app. The column chart (Inspection

Lots with Open Results Recording for Inspection Points) shows the inspection lots that

are overdue.

Finally, the My Tasks card, shown in Figure 5.33, enables quality technicians to see the

quality tasks assigned to them that are either in the “created” or “in process” status,

sorted by planned end date. Selecting the header routes you to the Process Quality

Tasks app, while selecting an item routes you to the Quality Task screen.

197

5.6 Reporting and Analytics

5

Figure 5.32  Quality Technician Overview App

Figure 5.33  My Tasks in the Quality Technician Overview App



5 Quality Management

198

5.6.3    Quality Engineer Overview

In the Quality Engineer Overview app, shown in Figure 5.34, you get a different set of

actionable cards, like Inspection Lots Without Usage Decisions. Selecting this card’s

header takes you to the Manage Usage Decisions app. The quality engineer can also get

an understanding of the number of inspection lots that are ready for usage decisions

(i.e., inspection lots with a complete result recording status and those with no devia-

tions) using the Inspection Lots Ready for Usage Decision card. Selecting the right side

of this card opens a collection of scrollable cards, each representing an inspection lot

that is ready for a usage decision along with an option to make a quick usage decision

for that inspection lot.

Figure 5.34  Quality Engineer Overview App

5.6.4    Inspection Lot Analytics

The Inspection Lot Analytics app, shown in Figure 5.35, enables you to flexibly analyze

inspection lots for which usage decisions have already been made. It also provides

insight into inspection lots with usage decisions such as accepted and rejected lots,

rejection rate, skip rate, total number of lots, and other relevant information.

199

5.6 Reporting and Analytics

5

Figure 5.35  Inspection Lot Analytics App

5.6.5    Inspection Lot Detailed Analytics

The Inspection Lot Detailed Analytics app provides you with more detailed informa-

tion to analyze inspection lots. You can analyze inspection lots with usage decisions

based on multiple categories, such as accepted or rejected lots, rate of rejection, skip

rate, average processing time based on supplier, and material and plant. 

The example in Figure 5.36 gives insight into accepted or reject lots based on the day

the usage decision was made. Here, there were three accepted lots and two rejected lots

in the first week of May, and one accepted and one rejected lot on June 15th.

Figure 5.36  Inspection Lot Detailed Analytics App



5 Quality Management

200

Figure 5.37 shows the available categories for analysis paths, which can be added by

clicking the + icon. It’s important to add and save an analysis path in order to view

detailed charts and information.

Figure 5.37  Categories of Analysis Paths in the Inspection Lot Detailed Analytics App

5.6.6    Results History

The Results History app allows you to view the results history for an MIC or a task list

characteristic. The app displays a graphic view of the valuation of a characteristic for a

set of inspection lots, allowing you to compare the inspection results over a period

time, as shown in Figure 5.38.

Figure 5.38  Results History for Inspection Characteristics Screen

201

5.7 Summary

5

5.6.7    Record Defects

The Record Defects app, shown in Figure 5.39, helps the quality engineer/quality tech-

nician record defects for materials, add warehouse-relevant data for materials, and

enter data specific to extended warehouse management (EWM), such as source storage

bins and production supply areas, to identify the stock of the defective material.

Figure 5.39  Defect Info Screen

5.7    Summary

Quality management plays a key role in an organization’s reputation for reliability

because the regular inspection of critical machinery helps the business ensure better

longevity and performance. With SAP S/4HANA, an organization can get a clear view of

the quality metrics, track quality across the business, and finally react to potential prob-

lems with the goods that it manufactures or receives. Vendors with a poor track record

can be easily identified and blocked for future transactions, and critical pieces missing

in the supply chain for production can be handled effectively. Thanks to SAP S/4HANA’s

easy user interface (UI), key business data can be recorded, tracked, and worked on pro-

actively.

We covered key quality management topics in this chapter, including basic functional-

ity for procurement, production, and sales and distribution. We also covered key

changes in the master data in SAP S/4HANA and explored the available SAP Fiori apps



5 Quality Management

202

for quality planning, quality inspection, and quality improvement. To conclude the

chapter, we took a look at SAP Fiori analytical apps for reporting. 

The next chapter explains the plant maintenance functionality in SAP S/4HANA.



7

Contents

Foreword .................................................................................................................................................. 19

Preface ....................................................................................................................................................... 23

1 SAP S/4HANA for Supply Chain 29

1.1 Overview ................................................................................................................................... 30

1.2 Architecture ............................................................................................................................. 36

1.2.1 In-Memory Processing .......................................................................................... 36

1.2.2 Real-Time Analytics ............................................................................................... 36

1.2.3 Improved Data Quality ......................................................................................... 37

1.3 Solution ...................................................................................................................................... 38

1.3.1 Streamlined Procure-to-Pay ................................................................................ 39

1.3.2 Accelerated Plan-to-Product ............................................................................... 41

1.3.3 Optimized Order-to-Cash .................................................................................... 42

1.3.4 Enhanced Request-to-Service ............................................................................. 43

1.4 Deployment Options ............................................................................................................ 44

1.4.1 On-Premise ............................................................................................................... 44

1.4.2 Cloud ........................................................................................................................... 45

1.5 Key Innovations ...................................................................................................................... 46

1.6 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 49

2 Planning and Scheduling 51

2.1 Planning and Scheduling Basics ...................................................................................... 51

2.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 53

2.3 Simplified Sourcing ............................................................................................................... 56

2.4 Material Requirements Planning ................................................................................... 57

2.4.1 MRP Live ..................................................................................................................... 58

2.4.2 MRP Cockpit ............................................................................................................. 60

2.4.3 Demand-Driven Replenishment ........................................................................ 69

2.4.4 Predictive Material and Resource Planning ................................................... 72

2.5 Production Planning and Detailed Scheduling ........................................................ 74

2.5.1 Production Planning .............................................................................................. 75



Contents

8

2.5.2 Detailed Scheduling .............................................................................................. 75

2.5.3 SAP Fiori Apps for PP-DS ....................................................................................... 77

2.5.4 Combined Production Planning Approach with PP-DS and MRP Live .... 83

2.5.5 PP-DS and Plant Maintenance Integration .................................................... 84

2.6 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 84

2.6.1 Resource Planning Table ...................................................................................... 84

2.6.2 Product Planning Table ........................................................................................ 85

2.6.3 Alert Monitor ........................................................................................................... 86

2.6.4 PP-DS Standard Reports ....................................................................................... 86

2.7 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 88

3 Sourcing and Procurement 89

3.1 Sourcing and Procurement Basics .................................................................................. 89

3.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 90

3.2.1 Business Partners ................................................................................................... 90

3.2.2 Sourcing Logic .......................................................................................................... 93

3.2.3 Material Master ...................................................................................................... 94

3.3 Operational Purchasing ...................................................................................................... 94

3.3.1 Self-Service Requisitions ...................................................................................... 95

3.3.2 Services Procurement ........................................................................................... 96

3.3.3 Managing Purchase Requisitions ...................................................................... 99

3.3.4 Purchase Order Processing .................................................................................. 99

3.3.5 Purchasing Document Approval ....................................................................... 100

3.3.6 Purchase Order Collaboration ............................................................................ 102

3.4 Central Procurement ............................................................................................................ 102

3.4.1 Central Requisitioning .......................................................................................... 103

3.4.2 Central Purchasing ................................................................................................. 105

3.4.3 Central Contracts ................................................................................................... 107

3.4.4 Central Sourcing ..................................................................................................... 109

3.4.5 Central Analytics ..................................................................................................... 110

3.4.6 Central Invoicing ..................................................................................................... 112

3.5 Supplier Management ......................................................................................................... 112

3.5.1 Classification and Segmentation ...................................................................... 112

3.5.2 Supplier Evaluation ................................................................................................ 114

3.6 Invoicing and Payables Management .......................................................................... 116

3.6.1 Invoice Processing and Collaboration .............................................................. 116

3.6.2 Accounts Payable .................................................................................................... 116

9

Contents

3.7 Collaborative Sourcing and Contract Management .............................................. 117

3.7.1 Source Assignment ................................................................................................ 118

3.7.2 Operational Contract Management ................................................................ 119

3.8 APIs for Sourcing and Procurement ............................................................................... 120

3.9 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 120

3.9.1 Procurement Overview Page .............................................................................. 121

3.9.2 Spend Visibility ........................................................................................................ 122

3.9.3 Contract Analytics .................................................................................................. 125

3.9.4 Procurement Activities Monitoring .................................................................. 127

3.10 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 127

4 Manufacturing 129

4.1 Manufacturing Basics .......................................................................................................... 129

4.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 130

4.2.1 Material Master ...................................................................................................... 130

4.2.2 Bill of Material/Production Version ................................................................. 133

4.2.3 Work Centers ........................................................................................................... 136

4.3 Production Execution ........................................................................................................... 139

4.3.1 Production and Process Order Processing ...................................................... 139

4.3.2 Shop Floor Control ................................................................................................. 146

4.3.3 Scrap Management ............................................................................................... 147

4.4 Production Engineering and Operations ..................................................................... 151

4.4.1 Production Engineering ........................................................................................ 151

4.4.2 Production Operations ......................................................................................... 152

4.5 SAP Manufacturing Execution ......................................................................................... 153

4.6 SAP Manufacturing Integration and Intelligence ................................................... 154

4.7 SAP Plant Connectivity ........................................................................................................ 156

4.8 SAP Digital Manufacturing Cloud .................................................................................. 159

4.8.1 Execution ................................................................................................................... 161

4.8.2 Resource Orchestration ....................................................................................... 162

4.8.3 Insights ...................................................................................................................... 163

4.9 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 163

4.9.1 Production and Process Order Reporting ....................................................... 164

4.9.2 OEE Management .................................................................................................. 164

4.10 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 167



Contents

10

5 Quality Management 169

5.1 Quality Management Basics ............................................................................................. 170

5.1.1 Quality Management in Procurement ............................................................ 171

5.1.2 Quality Management in Production ................................................................ 173

5.1.3 Quality Management in Sales and Distribution and Service ................... 175

5.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 177

5.3 Quality Planning .................................................................................................................... 177

5.3.1 Logistics Master Data ............................................................................................ 178

5.3.2 Inspection Planning ............................................................................................... 178

5.4 Quality Inspection ................................................................................................................. 179

5.4.1 Inspection Lots ........................................................................................................ 180

5.4.2 Executing Quality Inspection and Inspection Lot Completion ................ 181

5.4.3 Sample Management ........................................................................................... 188

5.5 Quality Improvement .......................................................................................................... 190

5.5.1 Quality Notification ............................................................................................... 191

5.5.2 Quality Certificates ................................................................................................ 193

5.5.3 Quality Control ........................................................................................................ 193

5.6 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 195

5.6.1 Manage Quality Levels .......................................................................................... 195

5.6.2 Quality Technician Overview .............................................................................. 196

5.6.3 Quality Engineer Overview .................................................................................. 198

5.6.4 Inspection Lot Analytics ....................................................................................... 198

5.6.5 Inspection Lot Detailed Analytics ...................................................................... 199

5.6.6 Results History ......................................................................................................... 200

5.6.7 Record Defects ......................................................................................................... 201

5.7 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 201

6 Plant Maintenance and Asset Management 203

6.1 Plant Maintenance and Asset Management Basics ............................................... 203

6.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 204

6.2.1 Managing Technical Objects .............................................................................. 205

6.2.2 Reporting and Identifying Technical Objects ................................................ 207

6.2.3 Managing Task List Master Data ....................................................................... 210

6.3 Maintenance Processing .................................................................................................... 211

6.3.1 Schedule Material Availability Check .............................................................. 211

11

Contents

6.3.2 Maintenance Planning ......................................................................................... 212

6.3.3 Mobile Device Processing .................................................................................... 217

6.3.4 Maintenance Work Orders .................................................................................. 222

6.4 Preventive Maintenance .................................................................................................... 225

6.4.1 Maintenance Plan Scheduling ........................................................................... 226

6.4.2 Maintenance Plans with Item Lists .................................................................. 228

6.4.3 Measurement Documents .................................................................................. 230

6.5 Predictive Maintenance ...................................................................................................... 232

6.6 SAP Intelligent Asset Management .............................................................................. 234

6.6.1 SAP Asset Intelligence Network ......................................................................... 235

6.6.2 SAP Asset Strategy and Performance Management .................................. 236

6.6.3 SAP Service and Asset Manager ......................................................................... 236

6.7 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 237

6.7.1 Enterprise Asset Management Information Center ................................... 237

6.7.2 Malfunctions ............................................................................................................ 238

6.7.3 Overview Pages ....................................................................................................... 239

6.8 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 240

7 Sales Order Management 241

7.1 Sales Order Management Basics .................................................................................... 241

7.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 242

7.2.1 Business Partner Grouping .................................................................................. 242

7.2.2 Business Partner Roles .......................................................................................... 243

7.3 Sales Contract Management ............................................................................................ 247

7.3.1 Create, Change, and Display Contracts ........................................................... 247

7.3.2 List Incomplete Sales Contracts ......................................................................... 249

7.3.3 Sales Contract Fulfillment Rates ....................................................................... 252

7.3.4 Manage Subscription Contracts ........................................................................ 252

7.4 Sales Order Management and Processing .................................................................. 254

7.4.1 Sales Order Processing .......................................................................................... 255

7.4.2 Sales Process Analysis ........................................................................................... 257

7.4.3 Subscription Order Management ..................................................................... 260

7.4.4 Credit Card Payment ............................................................................................. 263

7.5 Available to Promise ............................................................................................................ 263

7.5.1 Product Availability Check ................................................................................... 264

7.5.2 Product Allocation .................................................................................................. 264

7.5.3 Backorder Processing ............................................................................................ 268



Contents

12

7.5.4 Release for Delivery ............................................................................................... 270

7.5.5 Alternative-Based Confirmation ....................................................................... 271

7.5.6 Supply Protection ................................................................................................... 273

7.6 Variant Configuration ......................................................................................................... 274

7.6.1 Classic Variant Configuration ............................................................................ 275

7.6.2 Advanced Variant Configuration ...................................................................... 277

7.7 Sales Billing .............................................................................................................................. 278

7.7.1 Billing and Invoicing for Goods and Services ................................................ 279

7.7.2 Subscription Billing and Invoicing .................................................................... 281

7.7.3 Contract Accounts Receivable and Payable ................................................... 282

7.7.4 Credit Management .............................................................................................. 283

7.7.5 Revenue Accounting and Recognition ............................................................ 286

7.8 Output Management ........................................................................................................... 288

7.8.1 BRFplus Overview ................................................................................................... 288

7.8.2 SAP Fiori Apps for Output Management ........................................................ 289

7.9 Delivery and Shipping Processing .................................................................................. 290

7.10 Claims, Returns, and Refunds Management ............................................................. 293

7.10.1 Rebates and Settlement Management ........................................................... 293

7.10.2 Complaint Management ..................................................................................... 296

7.10.3 Advanced Returns Management ...................................................................... 299

7.11 International Trade ............................................................................................................... 303

7.12 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 305

7.12.1 Sales Operations Artifacts ................................................................................... 305

7.12.2 Sales Analytics ......................................................................................................... 306

7.12.3 Sales Information Display .................................................................................... 311

7.12.4 Sales Performance .................................................................................................. 311

7.12.5 Sales Order Processing .......................................................................................... 311

7.13 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 315

8 Transportation Management 317

8.1 Transportation Management Basics ............................................................................. 317

8.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 318

8.2.1 General Master Data and Organizational Structure .................................. 319

8.2.2 Product Master Data ............................................................................................. 320

8.2.3 Business Partner ..................................................................................................... 320

8.2.4 Dangerous Goods ................................................................................................... 320

13

Contents

8.2.5 Transportation Network ...................................................................................... 320

8.2.6 Transportation Schedules .................................................................................... 321

8.2.7 Transportation Resources .................................................................................... 322

8.3 Transportation Requirements ......................................................................................... 322

8.3.1 Order and Delivery Management ..................................................................... 322

8.3.2 Forwarding Order Management ....................................................................... 324

8.3.3 Scheduling Agreements ....................................................................................... 324

8.4 Capacity Management ........................................................................................................ 325

8.4.1 Strategic Freight Procurement ........................................................................... 325

8.4.2 Strategic Freight Selling ....................................................................................... 327

8.4.3 Tactical Capacity Planning .................................................................................. 327

8.4.4 Operational Capacity Planning .......................................................................... 328

8.5 Transportation Planning .................................................................................................... 329

8.5.1 Freight Units ............................................................................................................ 330

8.5.2 Freight Orders .......................................................................................................... 331

8.5.3 Freight Booking ....................................................................................................... 333

8.5.4 Transportation Units ............................................................................................. 334

8.5.5 Transportation Cockpit ......................................................................................... 334

8.5.6 Manual Planning .................................................................................................... 338

8.5.7 Automated Planning ............................................................................................. 339

8.5.8 Distance and Duration Determination ........................................................... 347

8.5.9 Service Order ............................................................................................................ 347

8.5.10 Direct Shipments .................................................................................................... 347

8.6 Carrier Selection and Subcontracting ........................................................................... 347

8.6.1 Carrier Selection Constraints .............................................................................. 348

8.6.2 Freight Tendering ................................................................................................... 349

8.7 Transportation Monitoring and Execution ................................................................ 353

8.7.1 Documentation and Output Management ................................................... 354

8.7.2 Event Management ............................................................................................... 354

8.8 Freight Charge Management and Settlement ......................................................... 356

8.8.1 Charge Calculation ................................................................................................. 356

8.8.2 Charge Settlement ................................................................................................. 358

8.8.3 Cost Distribution and Internal Settlement .................................................... 361

8.9 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 362

8.9.1 Freight Order Execution ....................................................................................... 362

8.9.2 Freight Tendering ................................................................................................... 364

8.9.3 Freight Booking Execution .................................................................................. 366

8.10 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 367



Contents

14

9 Inventory Management 369

9.1 Inventory Management Basics ........................................................................................ 369

9.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 370

9.2.1 Batch Management ............................................................................................... 371

9.2.2 Material Numbers .................................................................................................. 371

9.2.3 Aggregate Tables .................................................................................................... 372

9.2.4 Blocking Customer and/or Supplier Records ................................................ 372

9.2.5 Locking versus Logistics Information System ............................................... 373

9.2.6 Transaction MIGO .................................................................................................. 373

9.3 Material Movements ........................................................................................................... 373

9.3.1 Goods Receipt from Vendor ................................................................................ 373

9.3.2 Stock Transfer between Storage Locations ................................................... 375

9.3.3 Stock Transfer between Plants .......................................................................... 380

9.3.4 Post Goods Movement ......................................................................................... 385

9.4 Handling Unit Management ............................................................................................ 386

9.5 Physical Inventory Management ................................................................................... 388

9.6 Inventory Valuation ............................................................................................................. 390

9.6.1 Goods Movement Valuation .............................................................................. 390

9.6.2 Statistical Moving Average Price ....................................................................... 391

9.7 Product Segmentation ........................................................................................................ 392

9.8 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 394

9.8.1 Inventory Turnover Analysis ............................................................................... 394

9.8.2 Material Documents Overview .......................................................................... 396

9.8.3 Material Document List ........................................................................................ 396

9.8.4 Material Inventory Values ................................................................................... 397

9.8.5 Stock Overview ........................................................................................................ 398

9.9 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 399

10 Warehouse Management 401

10.1 Warehouse Management Basics .................................................................................... 402

10.1.1 Traditional versus Extended Warehouse Management ........................... 402

10.1.2 Basic versus Advanced Warehouse Management ...................................... 404

10.1.3 Stock Room Management versus Extended Warehouse 

Management ........................................................................................................... 407

15

Contents

10.2 Master Data Simplifications ............................................................................................. 408

10.2.1 Business Partners ................................................................................................... 408

10.2.2 Material Master ...................................................................................................... 410

10.2.3 Batch Master ............................................................................................................ 410

10.2.4 Dangerous Goods and Hazardous Substances Data .................................. 411

10.2.5 Handling Unit Type ................................................................................................ 411

10.2.6 Remote Function Call Communication ........................................................... 411

10.2.7 Freight Order Management ................................................................................ 412

10.2.8 Route Determination ............................................................................................ 412

10.3 Inbound Processing .............................................................................................................. 412

10.3.1 Receiving from Vendor ......................................................................................... 413

10.3.2 Receiving from Production .................................................................................. 414

10.3.3 Receiving for Plant-to-Plant Transfers ............................................................ 415

10.3.4 Quality Management Integration .................................................................... 416

10.3.5 Inbound Documents .............................................................................................. 416

10.4 Outbound Processing ........................................................................................................... 420

10.4.1 Issuing for Customers ........................................................................................... 420

10.4.2 Staging and Consumption for Production ..................................................... 422

10.4.3 Unplanned Goods Issues ..................................................................................... 423

10.4.4 Return from Customers ........................................................................................ 425

10.4.5 Freight Order versus Transportation Unit Integration .............................. 426

10.5 Internal Warehouse Processing ...................................................................................... 427

10.5.1 Posting Change ....................................................................................................... 427

10.5.2 Replenishment ........................................................................................................ 428

10.5.3 Kitting ......................................................................................................................... 429

10.5.4 Slotting ....................................................................................................................... 430

10.5.5 Ad Hoc Movements ............................................................................................... 431

10.5.6 Serial Numbers by Plant (Harmonization) ..................................................... 432

10.6 Dock Appointment Scheduling ....................................................................................... 433

10.7 Transit Warehousing ............................................................................................................ 434

10.7.1 Transit Warehousing Process ............................................................................. 435

10.7.2 Planning with Trailers ........................................................................................... 436

10.8 Reporting and Analytics ..................................................................................................... 436

10.8.1 The Warehouse Monitor ...................................................................................... 437

10.8.2 The Warehouse Cockpit ....................................................................................... 437

10.8.3 Stock Comparison .................................................................................................. 438

10.9 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 439



Contents

16

11 Reporting and Analytics 441

11.1 Business Intelligence Maturity ........................................................................................ 441

11.1.1 Reporting ................................................................................................................... 442

11.1.2 Analytics .................................................................................................................... 442

11.2 Tactical Reporting in SAP S/4HANA .............................................................................. 444

11.3 SAP S/4HANA Embedded Analytics ............................................................................... 449

11.3.1 Architecture .............................................................................................................. 450

11.3.2 SAP Smart Business Cockpit ................................................................................ 451

11.3.3 KPI Designer ............................................................................................................. 452

11.3.4 Analysis Path Framework .................................................................................... 453

11.3.5 Query Designer ........................................................................................................ 454

11.3.6 Query Browser ......................................................................................................... 455

11.3.7 Advanced Analytics ................................................................................................ 456

11.3.8 Integration for Analytics ...................................................................................... 457

11.3.9 Analytics Tools ......................................................................................................... 458

11.4 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 460

12 Logistics Innovations with SAP Business 
Technology Platform 461

12.1 Intelligent Technologies in SAP BTP .............................................................................. 461

12.2 Integration with Blockchain ............................................................................................. 463

12.3 Intelligent Robotic Process Automation ..................................................................... 465

12.4 Internet of Things and Edge Services ........................................................................... 466

12.4.1 Internet of Things ................................................................................................... 467

12.4.2 Edge Services ............................................................................................................ 468

12.4.3 Mixed, Virtual, and Augmented Reality .......................................................... 469

12.5 Conversational AI .................................................................................................................. 470

12.6 Machine Learning .................................................................................................................. 472

12.7 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 473

13 Industry 475

13.1 What Is Industry 4.0? ........................................................................................................... 475

13.2 Digital Supply Networks .................................................................................................... 477

17

Contents

13.3 Consumer and Industrial Products ................................................................................ 482

13.3.1 Faster Customer Delivery Times ........................................................................ 482

13.3.2 Material Requirements Planning and Integrated Business Planning ... 483

13.3.3 Accelerated Product Development ................................................................... 484

13.3.4 Responsive Supplier Collaboration ................................................................... 485

13.3.5 Manufacturing Asset Efficiency and Cost Optimization ........................... 486

13.4 Life Sciences ............................................................................................................................. 487

13.4.1 Unique Device Identifier ...................................................................................... 487

13.4.2 Tax-Advantaged Supply Chain ........................................................................... 488

13.4.3 Track and Trace ....................................................................................................... 490

13.5 Oil and Gas ................................................................................................................................ 491

13.5.1 Inventory Planning and Execution ................................................................... 491

13.5.2 Commodity Management ................................................................................... 493

13.5.3 Upstream Operations Management ............................................................... 494

13.6 Technology, Media, and Telecommunications ........................................................ 496

13.6.1 Billing and Revenue Management in the Subscription Economy .......... 496

13.6.2 Supply Chain Collaboration ................................................................................ 498

13.6.3 Semiconductor Industry and Supply Challenges ......................................... 500

13.7 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 501

14 SAP S/4HANA and the Cloud 503

14.1 Cloud Computing with SAP ............................................................................................... 503

14.1.1 Cloud Architecture ................................................................................................. 504

14.1.2 SAP S/4HANA Cloud .............................................................................................. 505

14.1.3 Choosing the Cloud ............................................................................................... 508

14.1.4 Operating in the Cloud ......................................................................................... 508

14.2 SAP Ariba ................................................................................................................................... 509

14.2.1 Spend Analysis ......................................................................................................... 510

14.2.2 Supplier Management .......................................................................................... 511

14.2.3 Sourcing and Contracts ........................................................................................ 511

14.2.4 Procurement and Invoice Management ......................................................... 513

14.2.5 Supply Chain ............................................................................................................ 514

14.2.6 SAP Business Network .......................................................................................... 514

14.2.7 Direct Spend Solutions ......................................................................................... 515

14.2.8 Integration with SAP S/4HANA ......................................................................... 516

14.3 SAP Integrated Business Planning ................................................................................. 518

14.3.1 Sales and Operations Planning .......................................................................... 519

14.3.2 Demand Planning ................................................................................................... 520



Contents

18

14.3.3 Response and Supply Planning .......................................................................... 521

14.3.4 Inventory Planning ................................................................................................. 522

14.3.5 Demand-Driven Replenishment ........................................................................ 522

14.3.6 SAP Supply Chain Control Tower ...................................................................... 523

14.3.7 User Experience ...................................................................................................... 525

14.3.8 Integration with SAP S/4HANA ......................................................................... 526

14.4 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 527

15 First Steps to SAP S/4HANA 529

15.1 Business Transformation Goals ...................................................................................... 529

15.1.1 Confirming Your Business Priorities ................................................................. 530

15.1.2 Evaluating Business Processes in SAP S/4HANA .......................................... 531

15.2 Defining a Digital Transformation Roadmap ........................................................... 533

15.2.1 Designing Your Roadmap .................................................................................... 534

15.2.2 Sharing Your Roadmap ......................................................................................... 536

15.2.3 Planning and Implementing Your Roadmap ................................................. 536

15.3 Selecting an SAP S/4HANA Implementation Approach ....................................... 541

15.3.1 New Implementation (Greenfield) ................................................................... 542

15.3.2 System Conversion ................................................................................................ 543

15.3.3 Selective Data Transition ..................................................................................... 544

15.3.4 SAP Activate Methodology .................................................................................. 545

15.4 RISE with SAP ........................................................................................................................... 548

15.4.1 Business Process Intelligence ............................................................................. 548

15.4.2 SAP Business Technology Platform .................................................................. 549

15.5 Summary ................................................................................................................................... 550

Appendices 553

A SAP Fiori Applications for Logistics with SAP S/4HANA ....................................... 553

B The Authors .............................................................................................................................. 575

Index .......................................................................................................................................................... 585



585

Index

A

ABAP ................................................................ 442, 444

ABAP for Eclipse .................................................... 450

ABC Analysis for Cycle Counting app ........... 388

Accelerated plan-to-product ....................... 39, 41

Accounts payable ........................................... 40, 116

Actual sales .............................................................. 258

Actual scrap ............................................................. 149

Address ..................................................................... 246

Ad hoc movements .............................................. 431

Adobe Document Server (ADS) ....................... 288

Adobe Forms ........................................................... 288

Advanced analytics .............................................. 456

Advanced planning ................................................. 55

Advanced returns management 

(ARM) .......................................................... 299, 425

Advanced shipping notification 

(ASN) ................................................... 413, 427, 499

Agent instance ....................................................... 157

Aggregate tables .................................................... 372

Alert Monitor tool ................................................... 86

Allocation .............................................. 325–326, 349

quantities ............................................................ 266

Alternative-based confirmation (ABC) ......... 271

Amazon Business .................................................. 514

Amazon Web Services (AWS) ........................... 470

Analysis Path Framework (APF) ... 448–449, 453

Analyze Delivery Performance – Shipped as 

Planned app ....................................................... 292

Application programming interfaces 

(APIs) .................................................. 102, 120, 505

SAP Ariba ............................................................. 518

whitelisted ........................................................... 508

Architecture ............................................................... 36

cloud ...................................................................... 504

embedded analytics ........................................ 450

Ariba Network ........................................................ 514

Artifact ...................................................................... 305

Artificial intelligence (AI) .................. 48, 256, 475

Asset Central Foundation (ACF) ...................... 235

Asset efficiency ...................................................... 486

Asset management ............................. 35, 203, 234

Assign Maintenance Order Operations 

app ......................................................................... 216

Assign Product to Product Allocation 

app ......................................................................... 266

Augmented reality (AR) ...................................... 469

Augmented Warehouse app ............................ 470

Authority-to-load (ATL) ..................................... 494

Automated testing tool ..................................... 507

Automatic sourcing ..................................... 94, 135

Automation ............................................................ 465

Availability check ................................................. 268

Available-to-promise (ATP) ..................... 263, 483

advanced ATP .......................................... 254, 264

global .................................................................... 264

Average moving price ........................................ 391

B

Backlog .............................................................. 81, 310

manage ................................................................ 215

Back order ................................................................ 268

Backorder processing (BOP) .......... 264, 268, 483

advanced ............................................................. 268

basic ...................................................................... 268

BOP cockpit ........................................................ 268

Backward scheduling ............................................. 82

Barcode ............................................................ 221, 413

Batch .......................................................................... 427

assignment ......................................................... 416

master .................................................................. 410

Batch management .................................... 370–371

tables .................................................................... 371

Bias ............................................................................. 520

Billing ..................................................... 278, 288, 497

freight costs ....................................................... 360

Billing and revenue innovation 

management .................................. 260, 281, 497

Billing document ............ 278, 280–281, 289, 306

manage ................................................................ 279

schedule ............................................................... 280

Billing document request (BDR) ..................... 280

Billing output ......................................................... 281

Billing Split Analysis app ................................... 281

Bill of lading ............................................................ 354

Bill of materials (BOM) ..... 52, 75, 133, 151, 164,

 204, 222, 274, 515

explosion ............................................................. 133

migrate ................................................................ 134

multilevel ............................................................... 71

super ..................................................................... 277

Bin location ............................................................. 419

Blockchain ...................................................... 463, 465

use cases .............................................................. 465



Index

586

Broadcast tendering ............................................ 350

Brownfield implementation ............................ 543

Buffer level ................................................................. 70

management ........................................................ 70

Buffer positioning ................................................ 523

Building rules ......................................................... 272

Business case .......................................................... 540

Business intelligence (BI) ................................... 441

maturity ..................................................... 441, 444

Business partner ............... 90, 242, 320, 408, 531

grouping ....................................................... 92, 242

multiple addresses ........................................... 246

number range .................................................... 242

role ........................................................ 92, 242–243

Business priorities ................................................ 530

Business processes ............................................... 531

Business Process Improvement (BPI) ........... 532

Business process intelligence .......................... 548

Business role ........................................................... 244

Business rules .................................................. 76, 288

Business Rules Framework (BRF) .................... 288

Business Rules Framework plus 

(BRFplus) .............................................................. 288

Business share .............................................. 325, 348

Business Share app ............................................... 329

Business-to-business (B2B) ............................... 482

Business-to-consumer (B2C) ............................ 482

Business transformation ................................... 541

C

Calendar resource ................................................. 322

Capability application map ............................... 539

Capability map ....................................................... 537

Capability scope .................................................... 538

Capability segmentation ................................... 539

Capacity ....................................................................... 72

leveling .................................................................... 52

management ........................................... 317, 325

Carriers ............................................................ 325, 327

Carrier selection .................................................... 347

constraints .......................................................... 348

Carrier selection and subcontracting ........... 318

Catch weight tolerance groups ........................ 411

Central analytics ................................................... 110

Central contracts ................................................... 107

Central invoicing .................................................. 112

Central procurement ................................. 102, 105

analytics .............................................................. 110

contracts .............................................................. 107

hub ......................................................................... 102

invoicing .............................................................. 112

Central procurement (Cont.)

purchasing .......................................................... 105

requisitioning ..................................................... 103

sourcing ................................................................ 109

Central Procurement Operations Monitor 

app .......................................................................... 112

Central Purchase Contract Consumption 

app .......................................................................... 111

Central Purchase Contract Item app ............. 108

Central Purchase Requisition Item Types 

app .......................................................................... 110

Central purchasing ............................................... 105

Central requisitioning ......................................... 103

integration with SAP Ariba ........................... 105

Central sourcing .................................................... 109

Certification requirement ................................. 531

Change Complaint – Settlement Management 

app .......................................................................... 299

Change Contract app ........................................... 249

Change Maintenance Order app ..................... 224

Change management .......................................... 539

Changeover ................................................................ 76

Change record ......................................................... 152

Change request ........................................................ 68

Change Sales Order app ............................ 256, 293

Change Technical Object app ........................... 206

Characteristics valuation ................................... 185

Characteristics values .......................................... 266

Charge calculation ................................................ 356

Charge settlement ................................................. 358

Chatbot ............................................................ 466, 470

Claims management ............................................ 293

Cloud computing .................................................. 503

benefits ................................................................. 504

considerations ................................................... 508

operations ........................................................... 508

Cloud connector .................................................... 505

Cloud-first approach ............................................ 505

Cloud Integration capability ............................. 105

Cognitive computing ........................................... 475

Collaborative sourcing .......................................... 40

Collaborative sourcing and contract 

management ...................................................... 117

Commerce .................................................................. 35

Commercial project management (CPM) .... 485

Commodity management ................................. 493

Commodity pricing engine (CPE) ................... 493

Complaint management .................................... 296

Complaints Workbench ...................................... 298

Compliance .............................................................. 464

Compliance management ................................. 303

Component scrap ........................................ 151, 164

Condition contracts ................................... 293–294

587

Index

Condition technique ........................................... 288

Configurable characteristics ............................ 276

Configurable classes ............................................ 275

Configure Alternative Control app ................ 272

Configure BOP Segment app ............................ 269

Configure BOP Variant app ............................... 269

Configure Custom BOP Sorting app .............. 269

Configure Order Fulfillment Responsibilities 

app ......................................................................... 271

Configure Product Allocation app ................. 265

Configure Substitution Strategy app ............ 271

Configure Supply Protection app ................... 273

Confirm Production Operation app .............. 173

Confirm Receipt of Goods app ........................... 95

Confirm Warehouse Task app ......................... 418

Connected customer ................................. 480, 482

Consignment collaboration ............................. 500

Consumer and industrial products 

industry ............................................................... 482

Consumption for production .......................... 422

Continuous inventory ........................................ 388

Contract accounting ............................................ 282

Contract accounts receivable and 

payable ....................................................... 261, 282

Contract compliance ........................................... 125

Contract Expiry app ............................................. 125

Contract hierarchy ............................................... 108

Contract Leakage app .......................................... 125

Contract management ............... 40, 42, 117, 511

automation ........................................................ 466

central ................................................................... 107

classic .................................................................... 287

sales ....................................................................... 247

Contract repository .............................................. 512

Control tower ......................................................... 476

Conversational AI ................................................. 470

Core data services (CDS) .................. 311, 318, 391

views ...................... 362, 366, 449, 454–455, 460

Core Interface Framework (CIF) ... 319, 409–410

Cost distribution ................................................... 361

Cost optimization ................................................. 486

Counting ................................................................... 413

Country roll-out .................................................... 540

Create/Change/Display Sales Order app ..... 277

Create Billing Document app ........................... 281

Create Maintenance Notification app .......... 218

Create Maintenance Order app ....................... 223

Create Maintenance Plan app .......................... 226

Create Malfunction Report app ....................... 221

Create Measurement Document app ........... 231

Create Optimal Orders for Shipments app .... 67

Create Outbound Delivery app ....................... 290

Create Outbound Delivery from Sales Order 

app ......................................................................... 290

Create Physical Inventory Documents 

app ................................................................ 388–389

Create Purchase Order app .................................. 99

Create Purchase Requisition app ...................... 95

Create Purchasing Info Record app .................. 94

Create Quality Notification app ..................... 191

Create Sales Orders app .................. 255–256, 293

Create Single Payment app .............................. 282

Create Task List app ............................................. 210

Create Technical Object app ............................. 205

Create Warehouse Task app ............................. 417

Credit block ............................................................. 257

Credit card payment ........................................... 263

Credit checks .......................................................... 284

Credit control ......................................................... 283

Credit limit .............................................................. 284

utilization ........................................................... 286

Credit Limit Utilization app ............................. 286

Credit management ............................................ 283

Credit memo .......................................................... 278

requests ............................................................... 258

Cross-docking ........................................................ 406

Customer ........................................................ 242, 320

Customer complaint ........................................... 191

Customer consignment ..................................... 388

Customer record block ....................................... 372

Customer returns ........................................ 258, 297

Customer-vendor integration (CVI) .............. 242

Custom Fields and Logic app ........................... 311

Customs management ....................................... 304

Cycle counting ....................................................... 388

D

Dangerous goods ............................... 318, 320, 411

check ..................................................................... 320

Data lake .................................................................. 456

Data Management and Landscape 

Management ..................................................... 544

Data Migration Cockpit app ............................. 507

Data model ....................................................... 38, 531

Data quality ............................................................... 37

Data to value ............................................................. 48

Data transformation ........................................... 472

Days Payables Outstanding app ............ 116, 452

Days sales outstanding (DSO) ......................... 283

Debit memo ............................................................ 278

Decentralized SAP EWM ................ 401, 403–404,

 413–414, 420, 427

master data ....................................................... 408

product master ................................................. 410



Index

588

Deconsolidation .......................................... 405, 413

Defect record ................................................ 194, 201

Define Flexible Constraints app ........................ 73

Delivery and shipping processing ....... 270, 290

schedule ............................................................... 290

Delivery blocks ...................................................... 312

Delivery document .................................... 322, 420

Delivery order ........................................................ 330

Delivery performance ............................................ 75

Delivery times ........................................................ 482

Demand date ............................................................. 77

Demand-driven materials requirement 

planning (DDMRP) .......................................... 523

Demand-driven replenishment ............... 69, 522

Demand-Driven Replenishment Overview 

Page app .................................................................. 70

Demand history ....................................................... 69

Demand planning ....................................... 478, 520

Demand sensing ................................................... 520

Dependency diagram .......................................... 533

Deployment ............................................................... 44

cloud ......................................................................... 45

on-premise ............................................................. 44

Deploy phase .......................................................... 547

Descriptive analytics ................................. 442–443

Descriptive foresight ........................................... 444

Descriptive hindsight .......................................... 443

Descriptive insight ............................................... 444

Design thinking ..................................................... 530

Destination system .............................................. 157

Detailed scheduling ................................. 52, 75, 80

Detailed Scheduling Planning Board 

app .................................................................... 80–81

Deviation profile ................................................... 249

Digital core ................................. 401, 457, 480–481

digital core .......................................................... 30–31

Digital development ............................................ 478

Digital payment ..................................................... 263

Digital supply network ............................. 477, 481

Digital transformation ................................ 48, 529

roadmap .................................................... 533, 536

Digital twin .............................................................. 235

Direct procurement ................................................ 95

Direct shipments .................................................. 347

Direct spend ............................................................ 515

Disassembly app ................................................... 153

Discover phase ....................................................... 546

Discrete manufacturing ..................................... 139

Dispatching and Monitoring app ................... 162

Display Complaint – Settlement Management 

app ......................................................................... 299

Display Condition Overview – Condition 

Contracts app ..................................................... 294

Display Contract app ........................................... 249

Display Credit Data app ...................................... 285

Display Credit Exposure app ............................ 285

Display Customer Balances app ...................... 282

Display Detailed Statement – Condition 

Contracts app ..................................................... 296

Display Inquiry app .............................................. 446

Display Maintenance Item app ....................... 229

Display Maintenance Plan app ........................ 227

Display Measurement Document app ......... 231

Display MRP Master Data Issues app .............. 66

Display Physical Inventory Progress app .... 388

Display PI Document Items for Materials 

app .......................................................................... 388

Display Sales Order app ............................ 256, 293

Display Sample app .............................................. 190

Display Sampling Procedure app .................... 189

Dock appointment scheduling .............. 406, 433

Document approval ............................................. 105

Documented credit decision ............................ 284

Document management system (DMS) ...... 171

Down payment ...................................................... 253

Downtime .................................................................. 84

Driver-Based Planning app ................................ 520

Drop shipment ....................................................... 489

Dynamic fulfillment .................................. 479, 482

E

E-commerce ............................................................. 405

Ecosystem ................................................................ 531

trust ........................................................................ 464

Edge services ................................................. 466, 468

Electronic compliance reporting .................... 304

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) ........ 327, 491

Embedded analytics ................................... 449, 451

architecture ............................................... 450–451

integration .......................................................... 457

tools ....................................................................... 458

Embedded EWM ... 254, 387, 401, 404, 413–414

basic versus advanced .................................... 407

batch master ...................................................... 410

business partners .............................................. 408

dangerous goods .............................................. 411

handling units .................................................... 411

inbound processing ......................................... 412

integration with TM ........................................ 333

internal warehouse processing ................... 427

outbound processing ...................................... 420

product master .................................................. 410

589

Index

Embedded EWM (Cont.)

quality management ...................................... 416

returns .................................................................. 425

Embedded TM ..................................... 317, 324, 344

basic versus advanced licenses ................... 318

organizational structure ............................... 319

transportation cockpit ......................... 330, 334

Embedded Work Instruction app ................... 152

Engineering bill of materials (EBOM) ........... 151

Enhanced notification processing (ENP) ..... 159

Enhanced request-to-service ...................... 39, 43

Enter and Post PI Count w/o Document 

app ......................................................................... 388

Enter Inventory Count app ..................... 388–389

Enterprise asset management (EAM) ........... 203

information center .......................................... 237

Enterprise data warehouse (EDW) ................. 456

Equipment ..................................................... 203, 336

Ethereum ................................................................. 491

Evaluation horizon ................................................. 78

Evaluation profile .................................................... 78

Event-based revenue recognition .................. 287

Event management ............................................. 354

Exception management .................................... 523

Excess Component Consumption 

app ............................................................... 151, 164

Expected goods receipt (EGR) .......................... 414

Explanation tool .................................................... 341

Explore phase ......................................................... 546

Export process ....................................................... 303

Extended reality (XR) .......................................... 469

Extended Reality Cloud (XR Cloud) ............... 469

Extended warehouse management 

(EWM) ............................. 254, 387, 401, 404, 414

inbound processing ......................................... 412

integration with TM .............................. 333, 426

internal warehouse processing .................. 427

master data ........................................................ 408

outbound processing ...................................... 420

returns .................................................................. 425

Extensibility ............................................................ 459

External requirement ............................................ 65

Extract, transform, and load (ETL) ................. 457

F

Facilities .................................................................... 203

Fill orders ................................................................. 268

Finance ......................................................................... 34

Financial Accounting Standards Board 

(FASB) .................................................................... 286

Financial risk ........................................................... 283

Financial supply chain 

management ............................................ 278, 283

Find Maintenance Notification app .............. 219

Find Maintenance Order and Operation 

app ......................................................................... 238

Find Maintenance Order app .......................... 238

Find Maintenance Order Confirmation 

app ......................................................................... 238

Find Maintenance Plan and Item app .......... 230

Find Standard Texts app .................................... 152

Find Task List app ................................................. 238

Find Technical Object app ........................ 208, 238

Finished product ..................................................... 52

Follow-up activities .................................... 301, 426

Forecast collaboration ........................................ 499

Forecasting .............................................................. 495

Foreign trade .......................................................... 303

Form determination ........................................... 288

Formula analytics ................................................. 485

Formula and average (F&A) pricing .............. 493

Forwarding agreement quotation ................. 327

Forwarding order ........................................ 324, 330

Forward scheduling ...................................... 82, 264

Freight agreement ...................................... 351, 356

document ............................................................ 325

Freight booking .................................. 328, 333, 366

execution ............................................................ 366

Freight Booking Execution app ...................... 334

Freight Booking Quantity-Driven Operational 

Business app ...................................................... 366

Freight charge calculation ................................ 318

Freight charge management and 

settlement ................................................. 318, 356

Freight cost billing ............................................... 360

Freight order .............................. 323, 331, 348, 426

details ................................................................... 336

execution ............................................................ 362

load/unload ....................................................... 333

Freight Order Execution app .................. 362–363

Freight Order Execution Monitoring 

app ......................................................................... 353

Freight order management .............................. 412

Freight Order Quantity-Driven Operational 

Business app ...................................................... 363

Freight service ....................................................... 325

Freight settlement document ......................... 358

Freight tendering ........................................ 349, 364

analysis ................................................................ 350

Freight unit .......................................... 322, 330, 334

kinetic ................................................................... 323

plan automatically ......................................... 340

Functional silos ..................................................... 477



Index

590

G

Gain orders .............................................................. 268

Gantt chart ........................................... 215, 337, 339

Gateway .................................................................... 505

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

(GAAP) .................................................................. 390

Geographic information system (GIS) ......... 347

Global Insights app .............................................. 163

Global Purchasing Spend app .......................... 111

Global roll-out ........................................................ 539

Global template ..................................................... 539

Golden rules ............................................................ 508

Go-live ....................................................................... 547

Goods issue .......................................... 175, 385, 423

Goods movement ................................................. 385

valuation ............................................................. 390

Goods receipt ...................................... 140, 373, 385

inspection .................................................. 172, 174

Governance framework ..................................... 536

Greenfield implementation ............................. 542

Grouping ..................................................................... 92

Guided buying ............................................. 105, 514

Guided configuration ......................................... 545

Guided sourcing .................................................... 513

H

Handling unit ...................................... 386, 403, 427

cross-delivery ..................................................... 333

manage ................................................................ 386

requirements ...................................................... 418

type ........................................................................ 411

Harmonization ...................................................... 432

Hazardous substances ........................................ 411

Heuristics ..................................................... 52, 75, 81

Human resources (HR) .......................................... 34

Hyperledger ............................................................ 491

I

Implementation approach ...................... 529, 541

Import processes .................................................. 303

Inbound delivery document ........ 324, 412–413,

 415–417

structure .............................................................. 419

Inbound delivery number ................................. 375

Inbound processing ................................... 404, 412

from production ............................................... 414

from vendor ........................................................ 413

inbound documents ........................................ 416

plant-to-plant transfers ................................. 415

quality management ...................................... 416

Incoming Sales Order – Flexible Analysis 

app .......................................................................... 306

Incompatibilities ................................................... 348

Incomplete Sales Documents app .................. 251

Indirect procurement ............................................ 95

Industry 4.0 ............................................. 51, 475, 480

Industry cloud .......................................................... 46

Information card ................................................... 212

Infrastructure as a service (IaaS) ............. 45, 504

In-memory processing .......................................... 36

Innovations ..................................................... 46, 461

Inspection lot ................... 170, 173, 179–180, 196

analytics ............................................................... 198

completion .......................................................... 181

goods receipt ...................................................... 174

manage ................................................................. 182

Inspection Lot Analytics app ............................ 198

Inspection Lot app ................................................ 180

Inspection Lot Detailed Analytics app .......... 199

Inspection method ............................................... 181

Inspection Method app ....................................... 181

Inspection operation ........................................... 182

Inspection Operation app .................................. 182

Inspection planning ......................... 173, 178, 181

Inspection point ....................... 185–186, 189, 196

Inspection procedure .......................................... 181

Inspection results .................................................. 184

Intelligent suite ........................................................ 46

Intelligent supply .................................................. 479

Intelligent technologies ................. 232, 461, 550

Intercompany drop shipment ......................... 488

Internal movements ............................................ 370

Internal problem notification .......................... 191

Internal requirement ............................................. 65

Internal resources ................................................. 530

Internal settlement .............................................. 361

Internal technologies .......................................... 530

Internal warehouse movements .................... 405

Internal warehouse processing ....................... 427

International Accounting Standards Board 

(IASB) ..................................................................... 286

International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS) ...................................................................... 286

International trade ............................................... 303

Internet of Things (IoT) ............................. 466, 475

sensors ..................................... 467, 476, 486, 494

Inventory .................................................................. 483

collaboration ...................................................... 500

Inventory balance ................................................. 394

Inventory control .................................................. 486

Inventory cost ........................................................ 521

Inventory count ..................................................... 389

591

Index

Inventory management ........... 40, 254, 369, 404

aggregate tables ............................................... 372

master data ........................................................ 370

physical ................................................................ 388

Inventory planning ........................... 478, 491, 522

Inventory Planning Workbench (IPW) ......... 492

Inventory position .................................................. 62

Inventory sampling ............................................. 388

Inventory turnover analysis ............................ 394

Inventory Turnover Analysis app .................. 394

Inventory valuation ................................... 369, 390

Invoice ............................................................. 288, 293

list ........................................................................... 278

management ..................................................... 513

processing ........................................................... 116

Invoice and payables management .............. 116

Invoicing ................................................. 40, 278, 497

central ................................................................... 112

management ..................................................... 116

subscription ........................................................ 281

K

Key capabilities requirements matrix ......... 539

Key performance indicator (KPI) ......... 163, 309,

 448, 451, 532

designer ................................................................ 452

KPI catalog ......................................................... 532

Kitting ..................................................... 403, 406, 429

Kit-to-order ............................................................. 430

Kit-to-stock .............................................................. 430

KPI Analytics app .................................................. 163

KPI Designer ................................................. 449, 452

L

Labor management .................................... 406, 437

LDAP message request ....................................... 343

Lean services procurement ................................. 97

Legal control ........................................................... 304

Letter of credit .............................................. 303–304

Life Cycle Status Analysis tile ................. 363, 366

Life sciences industry ................................ 487, 490

Lines of business (LoBs) ........................................ 33

List Contract app ................................................... 251

List of Incomplete SD Documents app ........ 249

List of Sales Orders app ....................................... 314

Load consumption ............................................... 344

Loading ..................................................................... 422

Load optimization ................................................ 341

Load or Unload Freight Order app ................. 333

Load plan hierarchy ............................................. 343

Load planning ..................................... 341, 343, 470

status .................................................................... 343

Load Resources with Components app ....... 162

Locations ................................................................. 320

Locking ..................................................................... 373

Logistics Information System (LIS) ............... 373

Logistics master data .......................................... 178

Logistics service providers (LSPs) .................. 320,

 324–325, 327, 354, 499

Long-term planning ............................................... 72

Lose orders .............................................................. 268

Lot size ............................................................... 52, 131

M

Machine learning ............. 48, 233, 472, 475–477

algorithms .......................................................... 472

Maintain Business Partner app ............... 91, 242

Maintain Condition Contracts app ............... 294

Maintain Contract Accounts app ................... 262

Maintenance Backlog Overview app ............ 215

Maintenance item ................................................ 228

display .................................................................. 229

Maintenance management ................................. 42

Maintenance notification .............. 211, 218, 476

find ........................................................................ 219

Maintenance operations .......................... 476–477

Maintenance Order Confirmations app ..... 225

Maintenance plan ................................................ 226

create .................................................................... 226

display .................................................................. 227

find ........................................................................ 230

item lists .............................................................. 228

manage ................................................................ 230

schedule ...................................................... 226, 228

Maintenance Plan app ........................................ 226

Maintenance planning ....................................... 212

Maintenance processing .......................... 204, 211

Maintenance Scheduling Board app .... 214–215

Maintenance work order ................................... 222

confirm ................................................................ 225

create .................................................................... 223

list .......................................................................... 224

Make-to-order (MTO) ................................. 277, 280

Make-to-stock (MTS) .................................. 277, 280

Malfunction ......................................... 220–221, 238

Manage Billing Document Requests app .... 280

Manage Billing Documents app ............ 280–281

Manage Buffer Levels app .................................... 69

Manage Buyoffs app ............................................ 153

Manage Central RFQs app ................................. 109



Index

592

Manage Central Supplier Quotations 

app ......................................................................... 109

Manage Change Requests app ............................ 68

Manage Characteristics app ............................. 276

Manage Classes app ............................................. 275

Manage Configuration Profile app ................ 275

Manage Contract app .......................................... 118

Manage Credit Cases app ................................... 285

Manage Customer Down Payment Requests 

app ......................................................................... 253

Manage Customer Master app ........................ 245

Manage Customer Returns app ...................... 296

Manage Customer Returns – Create app ..... 297

Manage Customer Returns – Refund app ... 297

Manage Defects app ............................................. 195

Manage Deviation Profile app ......................... 249

Manage Floor Stocks app ................................... 161

Manage Freight Agreement RFQ Masters 

app ......................................................................... 351

Manage Freight RFQs app .................................. 352

Manage Holds app ................................................ 162

Manage Info Record app .................................... 118

Manage Inspection Lots app .................. 182, 196

Manage Logistics Order app ............................. 161

Manage Maintenance Plan and Item List 

app ......................................................................... 229

Manage Malfunction Reports app ................. 238

Manage Material Coverage app .................. 61, 63

Manage Notification List app ........................... 219

Manage Order List app ........................................ 224

Manage Orders app .............................................. 161

Manage Outbound Deliveries app ................. 290

Manage Product Allocation Planning Data 

app ......................................................................... 266

Manage Product Allocation Sequences app 266

Manage Production Operations app ............. 144

Manage Production Orders app ... 142–143, 152

Manage Purchase Contracts app .................... 119

Manage Purchase Requisition app ................... 99

Manage Purchase Requisitions Centrally 

app ......................................................................... 106

Manage Quality Certificates for Inspection Lots 

app ......................................................................... 193

Manage Quality Info Record app .................... 172

Manage Quality Tasks app ................................ 187

Manage Resource Assignments app ............. 161

Manage Rules for Automation of Business 

Processes app ..................................................... 106

Manage Sales Contracts app .......... 247, 249, 253

Manage Sales Orders app ................................... 315

Manage Sales Plans app ...................................... 312

Manage Schedules app ....................................... 216

Manage Service Entry Sheet app ....................... 98

Manage Solution Quotations app .................. 262

Manage Source List app ...................................... 118

Manage Sources of Supply app ........................ 118

Manage Staging app ............................................. 162

Manage Stock app ................................................. 376

Manage Subscription Contracts app ............. 262

Manage Subscription Orders app ................... 262

Manage Subscription Product-Specific Data 

app .......................................................................... 262

Manage Tool Assignments app ....................... 161

Manage Transport System app ........................ 161

Manage Usage Decisions app ................. 188, 198

Manage Workflow for Purchase Contracts 

app .......................................................................... 101

Manage Workflow for Purchase Orders 

app .......................................................................... 101

Manage Workflow for Purchase Requisitions 

app .......................................................................... 101

Manage Your Test Processes app .................... 507

Manufacturing ................... 35, 129, 165, 370, 479

blockchain ........................................................... 465

master data ........................................................ 130

Manufacturing execution (ME) ............. 130, 153

Manufacturing execution systems 

(MES) ............................................................ 130, 155

Manufacturing integration and intelligence 

(MII) .............................................................. 130, 154

Manufacturing line ............................................... 422

Manufacturing order ................................... 75, 415

Master Data Information Center 

app ................................................................ 207–208

Master data records .............................................. 255

Master inspection characteristics (MIC) ..... 152, 

179, 181

Material availability check ...................... 211, 222

Material Configuration Overview app .......... 276

Material document ............................................... 396

list ........................................................................... 396

Material Document List app ............................. 396

Material Documents Overview app ............... 396

Material flow control ........................................... 405

Material inspection .............................................. 426

Material inventory values ................................. 397

Material Inventory Values app ........................ 397

Material Ledger (ML) ............................................ 390

Material master ................... 57, 94, 130, 177, 278,

 410, 516

field length ............................... 94, 130, 177, 371

Material movement ................................... 373, 427

Material numbers ......................................... 94, 371

Material planner ...................................................... 57

593

Index

Material requirements planning 

(MRP) ............................... 52–53, 57, 93, 481, 484

areas ......................................................................... 53

classic ............................................................... 58, 69

cockpit .................................................... 57, 60, 484

MRP Live ......................................................... 58, 83

stock requirements ............................................. 61

Material Scrap app ................................................ 149

Materials management ...................................... 369

Mean absolute percentage error (MAPE) .... 520

Mean percentage error (MPE) .......................... 520

Measurement document ................................... 230

Microsoft Excel ................................... 357, 458, 525

Microsoft HoloLens ............................................. 470

Migration .......................................................... 33, 547

Mixed reality (MR) ................................................ 469

Mobile device ......................................................... 217

Mobility .................................................................... 217

Monetization .......................................................... 497

Monitor Batches and Payments app ............. 282

Monitor BOP Run app ......................................... 269

Monitor Capacity Utilization app ............. 78, 83

Monitor Central Purchase Contract Items 

app ......................................................................... 111

Monitor External Requirements app .............. 65

Monitor Internal Requirements app ............... 65

Monitor Maintenance Request app .............. 220

Monitor Material Coverage app ......................... 61

Monitor Order Progress app ............................ 141

Monitor Periodic Supply Protection 

Maintenance app ............................................. 273

Monitor Production Orders app .............. 64, 142

Monitor Purchase Order Items Centrally 

app ......................................................................... 111

Monitor Purchase Requisition Items Centrally 

app ......................................................................... 111

Movement type ..................................................... 385

MRP Live .......................... 58–59, 83, 481, 484, 486

Multi-echelon inventory ................................... 522

My Inbox app ......................................................... 100

My Inbox Maintenance Management app . 226

My Purchase Requisitions app ........................... 95

My Sales Overview app ....................................... 258

N

Natural language processing (NLP) .............. 443,

 471, 475

Near-term forecast ............................................... 521

Negative credit check .......................................... 249

New implementation .......................................... 542

Nonmanaged spend ............................................ 122

Non-Managed Spend app .................................. 122

Notification ................................................... 158, 193

processing ........................................................... 217

type ........................................................................ 218

O

OData service ................................................ 249, 492

OEE Insights app ................................................... 163

Off-Contract Spend app ..................................... 125

Oil and gas industry ............................................ 491

One-step transfer ................................................. 375

Online analytical processing (OLAP) ............ 441,

 451, 458, 480

Online transactional processing (OLTP) ..... 441, 

445, 480

On-premise ................................................................ 44

Operating model ......................................... 530, 534

Operational capacity management .............. 328

Operational capacity planning ....................... 325

Operational contract management .............. 119

Operational purchasing ................................. 39, 94

Operational reporting ............................... 442, 444

Operation Scrap app ............................................ 150

Optimized contract management (OCM) ... 287

Optimized order-to-cash ............................... 39, 42

Optimizer-based planning ............................... 330

Order and contract management ..................... 42

Order and delivery management ......... 293, 322

Order-based integration .................................... 318

Order-based planning ........................................ 318

Order Change Management app .................... 153

Order confirmation ............................................. 139

Order-level data model ...................................... 522

Order release .......................................................... 139

Order to Cash Management app .................... 446

Original equipment effectiveness (OEE) ..... 164

Outbound Delivery app ..................................... 290

Outbound delivery document ..... 324, 420–422

Outbound delivery order .................................. 420

Outbound delivery request .............................. 420

Outbound processing ................................ 404, 420

customer returns ............................................. 425

for customers .................................................... 420

for production ................................................... 422

unplanned goods issue .................................. 423

Output control ...................................................... 288

Output management .............. 288–289, 318, 354

Overdue Payables app ........................................ 117

Overdue Purchase Order Items app .............. 124

Overview Page for Planner app ...................... 239

Overview pages ..................................................... 239



Index

594

P

Package ........................................................... 330, 345

Package builder test report ............................... 346

building ................................................................ 343

Package unit .................................................. 332, 386

building ................................................................ 344

Packaging ................................................................. 386

Packaging materials ............................... 52, 57, 344

alternative .......................................................... 345

Packing ............................................................ 386, 417

Pallet .......................................................................... 386

Parts serialization ................................................. 488

Payment cards ....................................................... 293

Payment service provider (PSP) ... 256, 263, 293

Peer-to-peer tendering ............................. 350, 364

Pegged requirements .......................................... 142

Perform Work Order/Operation app ............ 152

Period-based data model ................................... 522

Personal object worklist (POWL) .................... 358

Physical inventory ............................ 388, 390, 405

document ............................................................ 389

document number ........................................... 389

periodic ................................................................ 388

results ................................................................... 389

Physical Inventory Analysis app .......... 388–389

Physical inventory document ......................... 423

Picking ............................................................. 403, 405

Planned order .......................... 52, 75–76, 136, 141

Planned sales .......................................................... 258

Planning and scheduling ...................................... 51

Planning bucket .................................................... 215

Planning priority ..................................................... 70

Planning profile .................................. 330, 337, 339

Planning strategy .................................................. 339

Plant .......................................................... 99, 203, 369

Plant Insights app ................................................. 163

Plant maintenance .............................. 84, 203, 370

master data ........................................................ 204

Platform as a service (PaaS) ....................... 45, 503

Portfolio and project management 

(PPM) ..................................................................... 485

Post goods issue (PGI) ...................... 290, 416, 422

Post Goods Movement app .............................. 385

Post Goods Receipt for Purchase Order 

app ............................................................... 373, 375

Posting change ....................................................... 427

Post-processing algorithms .............................. 520

Predicted delivery delay .................................... 311

Predictive analytics ................. 259, 292, 443–444

Predictive maintenance .................. 204, 232, 480

Predictive material and resource planning 

(pMRP) ............................................................. 72–73

Preference processing ......................................... 304

Prepare phase ......................................................... 546

Prescriptive analytics .......................................... 444

Prevent Delivery Delay app ............................... 292

Preventive maintenance .................................... 225

Pricing ........................................................................ 254

Pricing condition ................................................... 254

Principal model ...................................................... 488

Private cloud ................................................... 46, 506

Proactive maintenance ....................................... 204

Process manufacturing ....................................... 139

Process order .......................................... 65, 139, 164

Process pMRP Simulation app ........................... 73

Process Quality Tasks app .................................. 196

Procurement ................................................... 90, 479

analytics ................................................................. 40

central ................................................................... 102

quality management ...................................... 171

services .................................................................... 96

Procurement Overview Page app ................... 121

Product allocation ................................................. 264

Product Allocation Overview app ................... 267

Product availability check ................................. 264

Product classification .......................................... 303

Product compliance ............................................. 249

Product configuration models ........................ 276

Product development ......................................... 484

Product Genealogy app ....................................... 153

Production cost ...................................................... 521

Production data structure (PDS) ....................... 83

Production engineering ............................. 41, 151

Production engineering and operations 

(PEO) ...................................................................... 151

Production execution ......................................... 139

Production Execution Duration app ............. 164

Production lead time ............................................. 75

Production line ........................................................ 76

Production material request (PMR) .... 415, 421, 

423

Production network ............................................. 495

Production notification ...................................... 414

Production operations ....................... 41, 144, 152

Production Operator Dashboard app ........... 162

Production order ..... 65, 139, 141, 164, 173, 179

confirm ................................................................. 146

create ..................................................................... 139

process .................................................................. 139

status ..................................................................... 140

Production Order Confirmation app ............ 146

595

Index

Production planning ............... 41, 52, 74–75, 179

combined approach ........................................... 83

simulate .................................................................. 73

Production planning and detailed scheduling 

(PP-DS) .............................. 52, 74–75, 83–84, 478

optimizer ................................................................ 80

reporting ................................................................. 84

SAP Fiori apps ....................................................... 77

scope limitation ................................................... 55

standard reports .................................................. 86

Production Scheduling Board app ............ 82, 84

Production staging area (PSA) ......................... 422

Production throughput ......................................... 75

Production version ...... 52, 57, 67, 133, 136, 152

assign .................................................................... 136

Product master ...................................................... 410

Product master data ............................................ 320

Product Planning Table tool ................................ 85

Product segmentation ........................................ 392

Product Version Migration for BOM 

report .................................................................... 134

Profit margin .......................................................... 308

Progress management board ........................... 532

Project control and product development .... 41

Project kick-off ............................................. 540, 546

Protected quantity ............................................... 273

Public cloud ...................................................... 46, 505

Pull-in quantity ........................................................ 73

Purchase contract ....................................... 101, 108

Purchase info record (PIR) .......................... 94, 517

Purchase order ............... 101, 255, 322–323, 330,

 373, 375

automation ........................................................ 466

collaboration ........................................... 102, 499

create ....................................................................... 99

number ....................................................... 374–375

process ..................................................................... 99

spend ..................................................................... 122

Purchase Order Value app ....................... 122, 125

Purchase requisition .......................... 52, 101–102

central requisitioning ..................................... 103

create ....................................................................... 64

manage ................................................................... 99

self-service requisitioning ................................ 95

Purchase Requisition Average Approval Time 

app ......................................................................... 127

Purchasing ........................................................ 94, 370

category ............................................................... 112

central ................................................................... 105

group ........................................................................ 99

Purchasing Group Activities (Buyers) 

app ......................................................................... 127

Purchasing Group Activities app ................... 127

Putaway ................................................. 403, 413, 417

Q

Quality certificate ................................................ 193

Quality collaboration .......................................... 500

Quality control ...................................................... 193

Quality Engineer Overview app ..................... 198

Quality improvement ........................................ 190

Quality info record ..................................... 172, 175

Quality Info Record Sales app ......................... 175

Quality inspection ............................................... 179

execution ............................................................ 181

Quality Inspection Engine (QIE) ..................... 416

Quality management ......................... 42, 165, 169

integration with warehouse 

management ................................................ 416

master data ....................................................... 177

procurement ...................................................... 171

production .......................................................... 173

sales and distribution .................................... 175

Quality notification ....... 173, 175–176, 190–191

types ...................................................................... 179

Quality planning .................................................. 177

Quality task .................................................... 186, 196

Quality Technician Overview app ................. 196

Quantity contract ................................................. 247

consumption ..................................................... 473

Query Browser .............................................. 449, 455

Query Designer .................................. 449–450, 454

Queue message ..................................................... 411

Quota arrangement ............................... 54, 57, 132

Quotation ................................................................ 259

conversion rate ................................................. 260

R

Radio frequency (RF) framework .......... 403, 407

Radio frequency identification (RFID) ......... 468

Rate tables ............................................................... 357

Raw material ...................................................... 52, 57

cost ........................................................................ 521

Realignment ........................................................... 520

Realize phase .......................................................... 547

Rebates ............................................................ 254, 293

Receivables processing ......................................... 43

Receiving ................................................................. 417

Recipe development ........................................... 485

Record Defects app .............................................. 201

Record Inspection Results app ..... 184–185, 196



Index

596

Record Results for Inspection Points 

app ......................................................................... 185

Redistribute orders .............................................. 268

Refunds management .............................. 293, 296

Release for delivery .............................................. 270

Release for Delivery app ..................................... 270

Remote function call (RFC) ..................... 408, 411

master ................................................................... 351

Repacking ................................................................. 413

Repetitive manufacturing ................................. 139

Replenishment ...................................................... 428

Replenishment Execution by On-Hand Status 

app ............................................................................ 70

Replenishment planning ...................................... 70

Replenishment Planning by Planning Priority 

app ............................................................................ 70

Reporting and analytics .... 36, 40, 110, 441, 480

advanced ............................................................. 456

embedded analytics ........................................ 449

integration .......................................................... 457

inventory management ................................ 394

manufacturing .................................................. 163

planning and scheduling ................................. 84

plant maintenance .......................................... 237

quality management ...................................... 195

sales order management .............................. 305

sourcing and procurement .......................... 120

tools ....................................................................... 458

transportation management ...................... 362

warehouse management .............................. 436

Request for information (RFI) .......................... 511

Request for proposals (RFP) .............................. 511

Request for quotation (RFQ) ........... 99, 118, 171,

 326–327, 517

Request Maintenance app ................................. 220

Request Physical Inventory Recount app ... 388

Requirement segments ...................................... 392

Research and development (R&D) .......... 36, 485

Resource management ...................................... 403

Resource orchestration ...................................... 162

Resource Planning Table tool ............................. 84

Resource scheduling ............................................ 212

Resource Scheduling for Maintenance Planner 

app ............................................................... 212, 214

Response and supply planning ....................... 521

Response management ...................................... 521

Restitution ............................................................... 304

Result hierarchy .................................................... 346

Results History app .............................................. 200

Return delivery ...................................................... 426

Return on investment (ROI) ............................. 529

Returns ......................................... 258, 296, 299, 425

collaboration ...................................................... 499

management ...................................................... 296

processing .................................................. 293, 405

Returns Overview for Customer Returns 

app .......................................................................... 302

Revenue recognition ................................. 278, 286

event-based ......................................................... 287

Rework Routings app ........................................... 153

RISE with SAP .................................. 44, 46, 529, 548

Risk class ................................................................... 283

Risk management ................................................. 304

Robotic process automation (RPA) ...... 465, 475

Role-based performance metrics .................... 443

Route determination ........................................... 412

Route guide engine ............................................... 412

Routing .................................. 57, 138, 153, 321, 412

Rule-based heuristic ............................................. 519

Run phase ................................................................. 547

S

Safety stock .................................................... 466, 522

settings ................................................................... 52

Sales .............................................................................. 35

analytics ............................................................... 306

billing .................................................................... 278

delivery ................................................................. 279

monitoring .......................................................... 257

operations artifacts ......................................... 305

process analysis ................................................ 257

Sales and distribution ..................... 175, 243, 360

Sales and operations planning (S&OP) ......... 519

Sales contract ................................................ 249, 294

create ..................................................................... 247

delete ..................................................................... 249

fulfillment rates ................................................. 252

incomplete ........................................................... 249

Sales Contract Fulfillment Rates app ............. 252

Sales contract management ............................. 247

Sales Management Overview app .................. 309

Sales order ....... 65, 141, 247, 254–255, 264, 277,

 279, 283, 293, 322, 330

conversion ........................................................... 259

create ..................................................................... 255

document ............................................................. 420

fulfill ....................................................................... 312

lifecycle ....................................................... 254, 278

locked .................................................................... 275

open ............................................................. 258, 307

prioritize ............................................................... 271

processing ............................... 254–255, 278, 311

597

Index

Sales order (Cont.)

track ...................................................................... 314

without reference ............................................. 255

with reference .................................................... 255

Sales Order Fulfillment – Analyze and Resolve 

app ......................................................................... 257

Sales Order Fulfillment – Analyze Issues 

app ............................................................... 257, 285

Sales Order Fulfillment app .............................. 307

Sales Order Items – Backorders app .... 309–310

Sales Order Items – Confirmed as Requested 

app ......................................................................... 310

Sales order management ................................... 241

master data ........................................................ 242

Sales Performance – Plan/Actual app .......... 258,

 311–312

Sales quotation ...................................................... 258

conversion ........................................................... 259

Sales Volume – Check Open Sales app .......... 307

Sales Volume – Profit Margin app .................. 308

Sample ....................................................................... 190

Sample management .......................................... 188

Sampling procedure .................................. 189, 423

Sampling type ........................................................ 188

Sanctioned party list ........................................... 304

SAP Activate ......................................... 509, 529, 545

SAP Advanced Planning and Optimization 

(SAP APO) ........................... 53, 74, 264, 492, 518

SAP Analysis for Microsoft Office ........ 449, 458

SAP Analytics Cloud ........ 48, 163, 450, 459, 473,

 508, 510

stories ................................................................... 459

SAP API Business Hub ......................................... 120

SAP Ariba ........................................................ 508–509

APIs ........................................................................ 518

direct spend solutions .................................... 515

integration with SAP S/4HANA .................. 516

SAP Ariba Buying .................................................. 105

SAP Ariba Buying and Invoicing ........... 513, 517

SAP Ariba Cloud Integration Gateway ........ 105,

 516–517

SAP Ariba Commerce Automation ................ 515

SAP Ariba Contracts .......................... 512–513, 516

SAP Ariba Developer Portal .............................. 518

SAP Ariba Procurement ..................................... 514

SAP Ariba Product Sourcing ............................. 515

SAP Ariba Sourcing ................... 99, 109, 118, 511,

 513, 516

SAP Ariba Spend Analysis .................................. 510

SAP Ariba Supplier Lifecycle and 

Performance ............................................ 511, 516

SAP Ariba Supplier Risk ............................ 511, 513

SAP Ariba Supply Chain Collaboration for 

Buyers ............................................... 498, 514–515

SAP Asset Intelligence Network ..................... 235

SAP Asset Strategy and Performance 

Management ............................................ 233, 236

SAP Best Practices ....................................... 505, 545

SAP Billing and Revenue Innovation 

Management ............................................ 260, 496

SAP Business Network .... 46, 102, 116, 476, 500, 

509, 511–512, 514, 516, 524

supply chain collaboration .......................... 515

SAP Business Network Supplier ........................ 46

SAP BusinessObjects ........................................... 448

SAP Business Suite ........................ 33, 38, 372, 544

SAP Business Technology Platform 

(SAP BTP) ............... 47, 232, 461, 481, 505, 508,

 534, 549

blockchain .......................................................... 464

characteristics ................................................... 462

conversational AI ............................................ 470

edge services ...................................................... 468

intelligent technologies ................................ 461

IoT .......................................................................... 466

machine learning ............................................ 472

RPA ........................................................................ 465

SAP Business Warehouse (SAP BW) .............. 448

SAP Central Business Configuration ... 506, 509

SAP Cloud Integration for data services ..... 526

SAP Concur ............................................................. 508

SAP Convergent Charging ................................ 261

SAP Convergent Invoicing ....................... 261, 281

SAP Conversational AI ........................................ 470

SAP CoPilot .................................................... 256, 311

SAP Customer Experience ................................ 482

SAP Customer Relationship Management 

(SAP CRM) ................................. 90, 242, 281, 293

SAP Data Intelligence ................................. 457, 472

SAP Digital Boardroom ...................................... 163

SAP Digital Manufacturing Cloud ................. 159

benefits ................................................................ 160

execution ............................................................ 161

insights ................................................................ 163

resource orchestration .................................. 162

SAP digital payments add-on ................. 263, 293

SAP Dock Appointment Scheduling ............. 433

SAP Edge Services ........................................ 466, 468

SAP ERP ....................... 34, 257, 403, 445–446, 543

master data .......................................................... 91

SAP ERP Financial Accounting ........................... 38

SAP ERP Logistics Execution ............................... 38

SAP Event Management .................................... 355



Index

598

SAP Extended Warehouse Management 

(SAP EWM) ......... 299, 401, 403–404, 414, 420,

 427, 433, 435

SAP Fiori .................................. 30–31, 446, 449, 525

analytical apps ..................................................... 36

artifacts ................................................................ 305

cards ...................................................................... 121

tiles ......................................................................... 483

SAP Fiori apps ............................... 36, 450, 480, 553

MRP cockpit ........................................................... 60

technical objects ............................................... 205

SAP Fiori launchpad ................................... 470, 525

SAP Geographic Information Systems ......... 495

SAP Global Track and Trace .............................. 491

SAP Global Trade Services 

(SAP GTS) ................................................... 303, 490

SAP GUI .............................................................. 36, 205

SAP HANA ... 29, 31, 36, 441, 446, 456–457, 476, 

484, 519

SAP HANA smart data integration (SDI) ..... 457, 

527

SAP IBP for demand ................... 48, 492, 518, 520

SAP IBP for inventory ................................ 518, 522

SAP IBP for response and supply .......... 518, 521

SAP IBP for sales and operations 

planning .................................................... 518–519

SAP Integrated Business Planning 

(SAP IBP) .......... 48, 53, 484, 490, 492, 516, 518

add-on for Excel ................................................ 525

integration with SAP S/4HANA .................. 526

SAP Intelligent Asset Management .... 232, 234, 

495

SAP Intelligent Robotic Process 

Automation .............................................. 465, 548

SAP Internet of Things (SAP IoT) .......... 466, 468

SAP Jam ..................................................................... 525

SAP Landscape Transformation ............ 544–545

SAP Landscape Transformation Replication 

Server .................................................................... 457

SAP Lumira .............................................................. 450

SAP Manufacturing Execution .............. 153, 491

SAP Manufacturing Integration and Intelligence 

(SAP MII) .................................................... 154, 494

integration .......................................................... 155

SAP Overall Equipment Effectiveness Manage-

ment (SAP OEE Management) .................... 164

SAP Plant Connectivity ................... 156, 158, 163

elements ............................................................... 157

SAP Predictive Asset Insights ........................... 232

explorer ................................................................ 233

SAP Process Integration ........................... 155, 319

SAP Revenue Accounting and Reporting .... 287

SAP S/4HANA ............... 29, 38, 441, 446, 480, 535

architecture ........................................................... 36

business partners ................................................ 91

business processes ............................................ 531

cloud solutions ........................................ 503, 505

deployment ........................................................... 44

embedded analytics ........................................ 449

first steps .............................................................. 529

implementation approach ........................... 541

innovations .......................................... 46, 48, 461

integration with SAP Ariba ........................... 516

integration with SAP IBP ............................... 526

lines of business .................................................. 34

master data .......................................................... 53

on-premise ............................................................ 44

SAP S/4HANA Cloud ............................. 44–46, 509

SAP S/4HANA Cloud, private edition .... 46, 506

SAP S/4HANA Cloud for customer 

payments ............................................................. 296

SAP S/4HANA Enterprise Management ......... 38

SAP S/4HANA Oil & Gas ..................................... 494

SAP Service and Asset Manager ....................... 236

SAP Signavio .................................................... 46, 549

SAP Smart Business apps ................................... 452

SAP Smart Business cockpit .......... 449–451, 483

SAP Solution Manager ......................................... 532

SAP SuccessFactors ............................................... 508

SAP Supplier Relationship Management 

(SAP SRM) .................................................... 90, 242

SAP Supply Chain Control Tower .......... 518, 523

SAP Trade Promotion Management .............. 293

SAP Trader’s and Scheduler’s 

Workbench ................................................ 491–492

SAP Transportation Management 

(SAP TM) .................................. 319, 324, 434–435

SAP Watch List Screening ................................... 303

Scalability ....................................................... 481, 498

Schedule Billing Creation app .......................... 280

Schedule Billing Outputs app ................. 281, 289

Schedule Billing Release app ............................. 280

Schedule BOP Run app ........................................ 270

Schedule Delivery app ......................................... 290

Schedule Goods Issue for Deliveries app ..... 290

Schedule Import of Catalog Data app ........... 104

Schedule Import of Purchasing Documents 

app .......................................................................... 104

Schedule Labor app .............................................. 162

Schedule Maintenance Plan app ..................... 228

Schedule Material Availability Check 

app .......................................................................... 211

599

Index

Schedule pMRP Simulation Creation app ...... 73

Schedule Tools app ............................................... 162

Scheduling ............................................................... 347

Scheduling agreement ........................................ 324

collaboration ..................................................... 499

Scope limitation ....................................................... 55

Scrap management .................................... 139, 147

metrics .................................................................. 148

Scrapping ................................................................. 423

Scrap reason ............................................................ 147

Scrap Reason app .................................................. 147

Search ........................................................................ 207

Segment .................................................................... 392

Segmentation structure number ................... 392

Selection profile .................................................... 337

Selective data transition .................................... 544

Self-service procurement .................................. 486

Self-service requisitioning ................................... 95

Sell from stock ....................................................... 280

Semiconductor industry .................................... 500

Sequencing ......................................................... 77, 81

Serial number management .................. 432, 488

Serial number profiles .............................. 411, 432

Service .......................................................................... 35

management ........................................................ 43

master data management .............................. 43

Service agreement management ...................... 44

Service entry sheet ............................................... 358

lean ........................................................................... 98

Service-level agreement (SLA) ......................... 504

Service order ........................................................... 347

Service parts management .................................. 44

Services procurement ............................................ 96

Settlement ............................................ 140, 356, 358

calendar ..................................................... 293–294

document ............................................................ 358

internal ................................................................. 361

Settlement agreement ........................................ 293

Settlement Calendar for Condition Contracts 

app ......................................................................... 294

Settlement management ............... 254, 293, 298

Shop floor ................................ 51, 77, 153, 155, 165

control ........................................................ 139, 146

machinery ........................................................... 156

Shortage quantity .................................................... 61

Simplification list .................................................... 33

Simulate Configuration Models app ... 276, 278

Slotting ............................................................ 405, 430

Smart factories ............................................. 479, 487

Smart forms ............................................................ 288

Smart insights ........................................................ 460

SmartOps ................................................................. 522

Software as a service (SaaS) ....................... 45, 503

Source assignment .............................................. 118

Source determination ........................................... 56

Source evaluation ................................................ 486

Source inspection ................................................. 173

Source list ............................................................ 57, 93

Source system ........................................................ 157

Sourcing ......................................... 90, 117, 479, 511

central .................................................................. 109

logic .......................................................................... 93

Sourcing and procurement ................... 34, 56, 89

APIs ....................................................................... 120

master data .......................................................... 90

SAP Ariba ............................................................ 513

Sourcing event ...................................................... 118

Sourcing rule .......................................................... 522

Specifications management ............................ 485

Spend analysis ....................................................... 510

Spend control ......................................................... 486

Spend variance ...................................................... 122

Spend Variance app ............................................. 122

Spend visibility ............................................. 121–122

Spot Buy ................................................................... 514

Sprint execution ................................................... 547

Sprint planning ..................................................... 546

Staging ...................................................................... 422

Statistical forecasting ................................ 519–520

Statistical moving average price .................... 391

Stock .......................................................................... 388

availability .................................................. 62, 143

buffer zone ............................................................ 70

change .................................................................. 396

comparison ........................................................ 438

in transit ........................................... 378, 382, 473

localizations ...................................................... 268

overview .............................................................. 398

quantity ............................................................... 369

removal ............................................................... 421

requirements ........................................................ 61

segments .................................................... 392, 394

transfer ....................................................... 375, 384

Stock room management ................................. 407

Stock type ....................................................... 375, 403

level ....................................................................... 369

unrestricted ........................................................ 379

Storage bin ..................................................... 405, 417

Storage location ........................ 369, 375, 377, 383

Strategic capacity planning .............................. 325

Strategic design direction charts ................... 539

Strategic direction ................................................ 537



Index

600

Strategic freight procurement ......................... 325

Strategic freight selling ...................................... 327

Strategic intent ...................................................... 534

Streamlined procure-to-pay ........................ 38–39

Subcontracting ............................................ 347, 499

Subscription billing ............................................. 281

Subscription contract ......................................... 252

Subscription economy ....................................... 496

Subscription order management ........ 260–261,

 496

Substitution method ........................................... 272

Supplier classification ......................................... 112

Supplier collaboration ........................................ 485

Supplier evaluation ........................... 114, 121, 486

Supplier Evaluation by Quantity app ........... 114

Supplier Evaluation by Time app ................... 114

Supplier evaluation scorecard ......................... 115

Supplier Invoices app .......................................... 116

Supplier Invoices List app ................................. 116

Supplier management ....................... 40, 112, 511

Supplier onboarding ........................................... 466

Supplier record block .......................................... 372

Supplier risk ............................................................ 511

Supplier segmentation ....................................... 112

Supplier selection ................................................. 486

Supply chain .............................................................. 35

Supply chain collaboration ............................... 498

Supply chain network ............................................ 51

Supply Chain Operational Reference 

(SCOR) ................................................................... 523

Supply chain planning .............................. 518–519

Supply network ..................................................... 522

Supply planning .................................................... 478

Supply protection ................................................. 273

Supporting processes .......................................... 534

Synchronized planning ............................ 478, 482

System conversion ............................................... 543

T

Table MATDOC ....................................................... 372

Tabular dashboard ............................................... 533

Tactical capacity planning ....................... 325, 327

Tactical reporting ........................................ 442, 444

Take Up Measurement Reading Transfer 

app ......................................................................... 231

Target service level ............................................... 522

Target state .............................................................. 539

Task list ..................................................................... 210

Technical debt ........................................................ 542

Technical object .................................. 204–205, 207

Technical Object Breakdown Analysis 

app ......................................................................... 209

Technology, media, and telecommunications 

(TMT) industry ................................................... 496

Template architecture chart ............................. 539

Template blueprint ............................................... 540

Tendering Analysis app ............................ 350, 364

Tendering profile ................................................... 350

Testing ....................................................................... 547

Time-series analysis ............................................. 520

Total cost of ownership (TCO) .......................... 409

Traceability .................................................... 464–465

Track and trace ....................................................... 490

Track Sales Order Details app ................. 311, 314

Track Sales Orders app ........................................ 314

Trade lanes ............................................................... 321

Trailers ....................................................................... 436

Transaction

/SAPAPO/AMON1 ............................................... 86

/SAPAPO/CDPS_REPT ....................................... 86

/SAPAPO/PPL1 ..................................................... 87

/SAPAPO/PPT1 ..................................................... 85

/SAPAPO/RPT ....................................................... 84

/SCMB/PB_PKG_ASS ....................................... 345

/SCMB/TEST_PB ................................................ 346

BRF+ ....................................................................... 288

BRFPLUS ............................................................... 288

CO11N ..................................................................... 146

IA01 ........................................................................ 210

IE01 ......................................................................... 205

IK11 .......................................................................... 231

IL01 ......................................................................... 205

IP30 ........................................................................ 227

IP41 ......................................................................... 226

MD01N .................................................................... 59

ME33K ................................................................... 108

ME33L .................................................................... 108

ME57 ......................................................................... 99

MIGO ........................................................... 373, 385

ML81N ............................................................... 96, 98

MMBE .................................................................... 398

SCASE ..................................................................... 285

SGT_SETUP .......................................................... 392

VA01 ....................................................................... 301

VA05 ...................................................................... 314

VA11 ........................................................................ 446

Transactional system ........................................... 442

Transfer orders ............................................. 322, 403

Transfer Stock – Cross-Plant app ........... 382, 384

Transfer Stock – In-Plant app ........ 376–377, 379

Transit warehousing ............................................ 434

planning with trailers ..................................... 436

process .................................................................. 435

601

Index

Transparency .......................................................... 464

Transportation charge calculation sheet 

(TCCS) .................................................................... 357

Transportation charge management ........... 356

Transportation cockpit ................... 330, 332–334,

 337, 341

capacity quadrant ........................................... 336

freight order detail quadrant ...................... 336

freight orders/freight bookings 

quadrant ......................................................... 335

freight unit stages quadrant ....................... 334

Transportation cost ............................................. 521

Transportation execution ................................. 353

Transportation lane ............................................. 321

Transportation management (TM) ................ 317

basic versus advanced licenses ................... 318

integration with EWM .......................... 333, 426

master data ........................................................ 318

monitoring and execution ................. 318, 353

organizational structure ............................... 319

status .................................................................... 322

Transportation mode ................................ 325, 349

Transportation network ..................................... 320

Transportation planning ................ 317, 329–330

automated .......................................................... 339

manual ................................................................. 338

Transportation proposal .......................... 337, 340

Transportation requirements ................ 317, 322

Transportation resource .................................... 322

Transportation schedule ................................... 321

Transportation unit ................................... 334, 426

handling ............................................................... 406

resources .............................................................. 322

Transportation zone ............................................ 321

Transport order ........................................................ 65

Transshipment location ..................................... 321

Two-step transfers ...................................... 375, 377

Two-tier ERP ............................................................ 506

U

Unified key mapping service (UKMS) ........... 108

Unique device identifiers (UDI) ...................... 488

Unloading ................................................................ 413

Unpacking ................................................................ 386

Unplanned goods issues .................................... 423

Unplanned returns .............................................. 405

Unrestricted quantity ......................................... 273

Unsourced demand ............................................. 118

Upstream operations management .............. 494

Usage decision .................................... 171, 180, 188

Usage mediation ................................................... 497

User experience (UX) ......... 30, 48, 446, 481, 525

User interface (UX) .................................................. 31

V

Valuation mode .................................................... 189

Value-added service (VAS) ................................ 406

Value contract ....................................................... 247

Value drivers ............................................................. 30

Value proposition ................................................ 535

Variable cost elements ....................................... 521

Variant configuration ................................ 274, 280

advanced .................................................... 275, 277

classic ................................................ 274–275, 278

Variant Configuration Modeling Environment 

app ................................................................ 276, 278

Variant Configuration Overview app ........... 275

Vehicle resource .......................................... 322, 336

Vehicle Scheduling and Routing (VSR) 

optimizer ................................................... 339–340

Vendor ............................................................. 242, 320

complaint ........................................................... 191

consignment ...................................................... 388

evaluation ................................................. 191, 193

master ..................................................................... 91

View Schedule Labor app .................................. 162

Virtual data model (VDM) ................. 37, 450, 458

Virtual reality (VR) ............................................... 469

Visualize and Support Buffer Positioning in 

Demand-Driven Replenishment app ......... 71

W

Warehouse billing ................................................ 406

Warehouse cockpit .............................................. 437

Warehouse management .......................... 40, 254,

 401–403, 407

basic versus advanced ................................... 404

master data ....................................................... 408

traditional versus extended ........................ 402

Warehouse monitor ............................................ 437

Warehouse task ............................................ 406, 417

Wave management .................................... 405, 421

Waybill ...................................................................... 354

Web-based planning ........................................... 525

Web-Based Planning app ................................... 525

WebSocket ............................................................... 159

Weighings ................................................................ 421

Win orders ............................................................... 268

Work center ................................ 136, 152, 212–213

scheduling .......................................................... 137

Work Center app ................................................... 137



Index

602

Work execution ..................................................... 407

Work in process (WIP) ........................... 52, 57, 154

Work order ..................................................... 179, 211

list ........................................................................... 224

Work scheduling ................................................... 406

Y

Yard management ................................................ 406



First-hand knowledge.

We hope you have enjoyed this reading sample. You may recommend  
or pass it on to others, but only in its entirety, including all pages. This 
reading sample and all its parts are protected by copyright law. All usa-
ge and exploitation rights are reserved by the author and the publisher.

Deb Bhattacharjee is a Deloitte principal and partner a thought 
leader in supply chain strategy, supply chain planning, and in-
ventory planning and management. He has published papers on 
supply chain segmentation, inventory management, and trans-
portation.

Vishal Khandalkar is a senior technology transformation leader 
at Deloitte. He has more than 17 years of SAP and supply chain 
experience in selling and delivering complex supply chain and 
business transformation projects enabled by SAP S/4HANA. He 
leverages his deep supply chain expertise in translating complex 

business challenges into technology-enabled solutions and has a strong deli-
very track record with proficiency in procurement, inventory management, and 
manufacturing domains across life sciences, consumer products and automo-
tive sectors.

Falguni Thompson is a managing director at Deloitte, where 
she is a leader in digital transformation within Deloitte’s Enterprise 
Performance offering. Falguni is responsible for selling, delivering, 
and managing large-scale, global, technology-enabled supply 
chain transformation projects for Fortune 500 companies.

Deb Bhattacharjee, Vishal Khandalkar, Falguni Thompson, 
Guillermo B. Vazquez

Logistics with SAP S/4HANA: An Introduction
602 pages, 3rd, updated and revised edition 2022, $79.95 
ISBN 978-1-4932-2258-2

 www.sap-press.com/5509

Guillermo B. Vazquez is a senior technology executive, leading 
multimillion-dollar SAP global programs with Fortune 500 com-
panies. He has been implementing supply chain management 
solutions such as sales and distribution, purchase management, 
intercompany processing and transfer pricing, and warehouse 

management for more than twenty years. Guillermo led the fourth live SAP 
HANA implementation in the world.

https://www.sap-press.com/logistics-with-sap-s4hana_5509/?utm_source=AWS&utm_medium=readingsample&utm_campaign=Browse+the+Book&utm_content=2258



